GH-2040 ZH DRO RFS- BV =N NETI=
GH-20120 ZH DRO RFS

50000830T-50000833T
400/50/3

PARTS LIST

JPW Tool Group Hong Kong Limited

98 Granville Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong, PRC
www.jettools.com

UmnopTtép B P®: OO0 «UTA TexHONoaKu»
105082, Mocksa, lNepeBeaeHoBckun nep., 4. 17
www.jettools.ru

Made in PRC / CpenaHo B KHP

P - 50000830T 2022-09


http://www.jettools.com/
http://www.jettools.ru/

Table of Contents

LIz Lo] (=0 @] 1 (=T RPN 2
BO ASSEIMDBIY ...ttt et e e oo a b et e e e oa b et e e ook et e e e aa b e et e e e b b e e e e e b e e e e e e bnn e e e abrreeeaae 3-7
21T I STT= T 1 o] Y PRSP 8-11
HEAASIOCK ASSEIMDIY | ...ttt e et e e ekt e s e bt e e et bt e e e b e e e e nbe e e e e nnnes 12-14
HEAdSIOCK ASSEMDIY 1 ...ttt e et e bt e s e b et e e ek b et e e e bbe e e e e nbe e e e e nnnes 15-17
[ T2 o £ (o o3 1 ANT=Y=T o 1] o] | 1SR 18-21
HEadSIOCK ASSEMDIY IV ...ttt e ekt e e ekt e s e bt e e et bt e s e nbbe e e e e nbe e e e e nenes 22-24
HEAdSIOCK ASSEIMDIY V...t ettt e et e e ekt e s e bt e e e b b et e s aabbe e e e e nbe e e e e nnns 25-26
QLI 1153 (Tt N1 Y=Y o o] Y/ RS 27-28
TaISTOCK ASSEIMDIY T1 ...ttt skttt e s bttt e e sk bt e e s bb et e e s bbe e e e s bnn e e e e anneeee s 29-30
TOOI POSE ASSEIMDIY | ...ttt ekttt e ottt e e skttt e s bt et e e s bb e e e e s bbb e e e s aanneee s 31-33
QL0 Lo B o 5 A A=Y= 03] o] Y2 SRR 34-36
GEAr BOX ASSEIMDIY ..ttt e ekt e e e e a bt e oo ea bt e e e e bbbt e e e nb et e e e anbe e e e e rnbr e e e e anens 37-38
GeAr BOX ASSEIMDIY 1. .ttt e ekt e e e a bt e e e ek b et e e e e bbbt e e e ab et e e e anbr e e e e nb e e e e e nens 39-41
Gear BOX ASSEIMDIY Tl ... s 42-44
APION ASSEIMDBIY L.ttt ettt e skttt e st bttt e e bbb et e s bbbt e e s bbe e e e s nbb e e e s annneee s 45-48
APION ASSEIMDBIY 1.ttt et e s bt e e s bbbt e e e bbb et e s bbbt e e s bbe e e e s bbb e e e e annneee s 49-52
Y o o ] o I =1 =T a1 o] Y/ | P PPPPPPRS 53-55
APION ASSEMDBIY TV ..ottt e ettt e okttt e e bbb et e s bbbt e e s bbn e e e s bbb e e e e nnnneee s 56-58
APION ASSEMDBIY Vet e e s bt e e sttt e e s bbbt e e s bb et e e s bbe e e e e bbb e e e e anreee s 59-60
AT ASSEIMDIY ..t s 61-52
Micro Carriage StOP ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiii e 63-64
Brake ASSEMDIY ...ttt h et e e Rt e e e b bt e e b b e e e ba e e e nnrns 65-67
StEAAY RESE ASSEIMDIY ... s 68-69
FOHOW RESE ASSEIMDIY ...ttt s bt e e e bt e e e b bt e e et bt e e eabbe e e e enbe e e e eneeas 70-71
SF 1 (A A T =T o 01V PP ORI 72
Parts List for TOOIPOSt ProtECHION DEVICE ........uuuuiririiereiiiiteieeeteteseaeaeeeessessesssesesesasesessraseeeererreaererererererererrrrr 73
Parts List for Lead SCrew ProteCtion DEVICE ........coiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiee e et e e e e e s stetee e e e e e s s ssnteeeeeaeeesssnnreneeaeeeeanannnes 74-75
Parts List for Lead Screw Protection Device FOr GH-20120ZH ..........cccuiiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 76-77
Coolant & WOork Light ASSEMIBIY ........uueii s 78
(O 1 g T= o T U] o qTor=1 (o] o EO PP TOUPPPPTPRPN 79
Toolbox, ACCESSOrIES, AN AtLACHIMENTS ......oii it e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s ab e e e e e e s eesbab e eeeeeesnaaannns 80
[ [=Toa (o= L @0 g o Lo o =1 o1 £ PP PPPPPPRS 81
S To (g Tor= 1l BIT= To ] = Lo IR PSPPSR TP 82
Electrical COMPONENES-PAITS LIST........iuiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e ettt e e e st bt e e e aaba e e e s anbaeeeeanens 83
(D To ez IS Yox= 1= T 1] £ PP PPPPPPRS 84
Flexible StainleSs WIre WOVEN TUDE ......ciii it s ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e s nntat e e e e eeassnnssaneneeeeesesnnnsnnnnees 85



Bed Assembly




Bed Assembly | (for GH-20120ZH only)




Index

Part
No.

C6266C01101C-G ........
C6266C01101D-G ........

Bed Assembly |

Description Size Qty.
Splash Guard (For GH-2040ZH 0ONly)........ccccvveiiiieeeniinneen. 1000 ..oevieiiieee e, 1
Splash Guard (For GH-2060ZH only)..........cccccvveveeeeeiiinnns 1500 .o 1
Splash Guard (For GH-2080ZH 0ONly)........ccccvevviveeernnnnnen. 2000 ..cvieeeiiiieee e 1
Splash Guard (For GH-20120ZH only).......ccccccvvvveeeinnnnnen. 3000 ...eviieeiiieeeeeeeees 1
Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2040/60/80ZH) ............... MBXL10....vvveeereeeeiiiinnen 5
Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-20120ZH only)................ MBX14 ..o 6
Flat Washer (For GH-2040/60/80ZH) .........cccoovuveeiiiineennnne 8 5
Flat Washer (For GH-20120ZH only) ......ccccvvveeeiiiiiiiieeee. B 16
Hexagon thin nut (For GH-20120ZH only) .......c.ccccvcveeeenee MB .o 2
Bed (For GH-2040ZH 0NlY) ...oovvveeiiiiieieiiieee e 0[O TR 1
Bed (For GH-2060ZH ONIY) ...cocvveiiiieiieeeiee e 1500 i 1
Bed (For GH-2080ZH 0Nly) .....vvveiiiiiieiiiiieeeeriieee e 2000 ..oeeieieeeieeen 1
Bed (For GH-20120ZH 0NlY) ....evveeiiiiieieiiieeeeriieee e 3000 ..ooiiiiiiiin 1
Hexagon Head BOlt ... M20X60.........ouvmenrnnnnnnns 4
CroSSEA HEAM.......coiiiiiiii et 1
SOIBW .ot 1
SIBBVE ... e 1
SIOtted SEt SCIEW ..ottt MLOX12...ovieieeeeeriiineen 1
S (=T PRSI 1
SQUANE SEE SCIEW...cvviiiiiiiei ittt MILOX35...cccciiiiiriiinn, 1
HeX NUL....ooo MLO .o 1
0 T PP 1
TAPET PiN.cee 8X50...ccciiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee, 1
S T 1 S 2
SPIIE PN 2X20 . 4
PUIING RO ... 1
S 1= S 1
SIOttEd SEt SCIEW ..cccvveiiiiiiiiie e MBX16.....evveeereeeriaineee 1
INUL e MB oo 1
Hex Feed Rod (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY) ..couveiiiiiiiieeiiieee e 1
Hex Feed Rod (FOr GH-2060ZH ONIY) ...cuveiiiiiiiiieiiieiee e 1
Hex Feed Rod (For GH-2080ZH 0NlY) ...ccoooeieie i, 1
Hex Feed Rod (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) ....eeiiiiiiiiieiiieiee e 1
Lead Screw (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY) ..uviiiiiiiiieiiiieee e 1
Lead Screw (For GH-2060ZH ONlY) ......ccooieiiii i, 1
Lead Screw (FOr GH-2080ZH ONIY) ....eiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 1
Lead Screw (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) ...ciiiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 1
Hex Control Rod (For GH-2040ZH ONIY) .....uuiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
Hex Control Rod (FOr GH-2060ZH ONIY) .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
Hex Control Rod (FOr GH-2080ZH ONIY) .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Hex Control Rod (For GH-20120ZH ONIY) ....uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
S 1= = S 1
SPING PiN (o 5X30..ciiiiiiiiiiiiii 2
Sl BBV et e e e e e e e e s reeaaa s 1
COPPEE SIBBVE ...ttt sttt e e e e e e e e 1
COPPEE SIBBVE ...ttt e st e e e e e e e e 1
(2] = o3 (] S TP TP 1



Bed Assembly |

Index Part
Description Size Qty.
GB70- M8x20 Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiieiiiiieeiiiiiee e 1Y/13 1024 0 I 1
GB70- M10x70 Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ccovvceivreieeee et MIOX70..cceviviiiiriiinn, 1
GB70- M10x25 Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiiiiiiiiieeiiieee e MLOX25.....cuumiiiiiiiiininns 1
GB118-8x35........cceveeee. TAPET PN 8X35. 2
GB2672-M6x8 SCIBW ..ttt ettt ettt e et e et e et e e MBX8....coivvireeiiiireeann 1
C6140W01726 Cover (serial #1601ZH0793 and lOWEN) .....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1
C6266C01736 Cover (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) .....c..uueiiiiiiii e 1
....C6266C04A311 Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and [OWEN) ..........eviiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
C6266C04A311-1 Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ...........coviiiiiiiiiiee e 1
GB118-8x45.................. Taper Pin (For GH-2040ZH only)........ccccoceeiiiieiinieeeee, 8XA5. i 8
GB118-8x45.........ccuvee.. Taper Pin (For GH-2060ZH oNnly)........cccoooveviieiiiieiiee e, 8X45...i 10
GB118-8x45.................. Taper Pin (For GH-2080ZH only).........cccoceeiviiiieiiiiieeen, 8XA5. i 12
GB118-8x45.................. Taper Pin (For GH-20120ZH only)........ccoceeiviiiiiiniieeeeee, 8XA5. i 18
GB70- M10x35 Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2040ZH only).................. MLOX35.....cuvmverninininnnnns 8
GB70- M10x35 Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2060ZH only).................. MLOX35.....ovveeeieeeiins 10
GB70- M10x35 Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2080ZH only).................. MLOX35.....ovveeeieeiinnns 12
GB70- M10x35 Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-20120ZH only)................ MLOX35.....cuvmrernrninnnnns 18
C6266C01704 Rack (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY)....cueiiiiieieee et e e s nnneee e e e 1
C6266C01704 Rack (FOr GH-2060ZH ONIY)......ueiiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 1
C6266C01704 Rack (FOr GH-2080ZH ONIY)......uviiiiiiiiieiiieie et 1
C6266C01704 Rack (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY).....eoiiiiiiiieiiiiiie ittt 1
C6140WO01719A Rack (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY).....uuiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee et 3
C6140W01719A Rack (FOr GH-2060ZH ONIY)......uviiiiiiiiieiiieie e 4
C6140WO01719A Rack (FOr GH-2080ZH ONIY).....uuiiiiiiiiiieiiieie et 5
C6140WO01719A Rack (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY).....etiiiiiiiieiiieii e 8
GB70- M10x85 Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ooooeeieeiiiiieeee MI1OX85......ccvvvvrirrnnnn, 2
C6266C01103 (=T o PP PP PPPRPO 1
GB118-16x60 TAPET PNt 16X60.......cccvviiireeeeenns 2
GB70- M16x50 Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ooooeeieeiiiiieeee ML6X50.......cccvvvvvrninnnn. 4
C6140W01733 T PP PSPPI ST PP 1
GB5782- M20x80 Hexagon Head Bolt (Except For GH-20120ZH)................. M20X80......cceveeerriinnnen 8
GB5782- M20x80 Hexagon Head Bolt (For GH-20120ZH only) ..........cccveeenaee M20%80.......ccecvveeernnnn 12
..................... Flat Washer (Except For GH-20120ZH) .........ccccccevicice 20 . 8
..................... Flat Washer (For GH-20120ZH only) .......cccccovvvveiiiiicenn20 i 12
GB85- M12x75 SEESCIBW ...ttt M12X75...coeveiiiiieee 2
C6266C18716-G 2] = Tod (= S PRSP PPRPT 1
GB5781-M8X25 HEX BOIt ... M8BX25 ....evveeeeeeeenen 1
GB6172-M8...........c.o.... UL e M8 .o 1
C6266CLRG40 Rubber Gasket (FOr GH-2040ZH 0ONIY) ....uvviiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
C6266CLRG60 Rubber Gasket (FOr GH-2060ZH 0ONIY) ......oviiiiiiiieiiiiee e 1
C6266CLRG80 Rubber Gasket (For GH-2080ZH 0NlY) .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
C6266CRRG Rubber Gasket (Except FOr GH-20120ZH) ........ooviiiiiiieiiiiee e 1
GB819- M5x12 Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw (For GH-20120ZH only) ..........ccvvveee...
.............................................................................................................................................. M5X12 oo 2
C6140W-01721-G Cover (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) c.uuvviiiiiiiiieiiie et 1
GB70- M6x10 Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-20120ZH only)................ MBX10 ... 10
C6266C18702/1650-G.. Line Pipe (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1



Bed Assembly |

Index Part
No. No. Description Size Qty.
61........ C6266C18709............... Articulating Sleeve (For GH-20120ZH only) ..........ccccceeueee. 50x82xR100x1000 ...... 2
62........ C6266C18711-G............ Drag Chain Support (For GH-20120ZH ONIY) ...ceveeiiiiiiiieeee e 1
63........ C6266C18710-G........... Drag Chain Support (For GH-20120ZH ONIY) .....eeviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieee e 1
64........ C6266C18712............... Drag Chain Carriage (For GH-20120ZH only, serial #1601ZH0793 and lower)........
................................................................................................................................................................................... 1
............ C6266C18712A ............ Drag Chain Carriage (For GH-20120ZH only, serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ......
................................................................................................................................................................................... 1
65........ [ Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube (For GH-2040ZH only) .......ccccceeeeviviivieeeeeeeeins
.............................................................................................................................................. M33x2M30x2-1.05m ... 1
............ P3..iiiivieee e Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube (For GH-2060ZH oNly) .....oevveeeviiieee e
.............................................................................................................................................. M33x2M30x2-1.50m ... 1
............ P3..iiiivieee e Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube (For GH-2080ZH oNly) .....ovevveeeviiieeeiiiieeeee
.............................................................................................................................................. M33x2M30x2-1.65m ... 1
............ P3..cccooivvvvvvvvveveeennnen..... Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube (For GH-20120ZH only) .....ccovvvvevevevevevevevenen,
.............................................................................................................................................. M33x2M30x2-2.60m ... 1
66........ GB70- M6x12................ Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2040/60/80/120ZH) ........ MBX12.....ovveeeieeiiiiinee 3
67 ........ D93-2-G..covvvvvveveveie Tee Pipe Coupling (For GH-20120ZH only) .........ccvevvveeeeee. M33X2 ..ovviriririrniniiininnns 1
68........ C6140W18702/700-G... Line Pipe (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY) ......otiiiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt 1
............ C6266C18702/950-G.... Line Pipe (FOr GH-2060ZH ONIY).......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieieiiieee et siieeeesineeeesineeeenne
............ C6266C18702/1200-G.. Line Pipe (FOr GH-2080ZH ONIY) .....cviiiiiiieriieiiie et sineesenees
69........ D93-1-G..oooovviireeeeen, Tee Pipe Coupling (For GH-2040/60/80ZH) ..........cccccevneee. M33X2 .. 1
70........ C6140W18702/750-G... Line Pipe (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY)......coiiiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt 1
............ C6266C18703/1000-G.. Line Pipe (FOr GH-2060ZH ONIY) ........ooiiiiiiiieiiieisiiee et siee e e senees L
............ C6266C18703/1250-G.. Line Pipe (FOor GH-2080ZH ONIY).......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee et svieee e sieeeeesineeeeene 1
71....... D91-4-G....ooovreeen Right Angle Flange Pipe Joint (For GH-2040/60/80ZH).....M33X2 ........ccccccverruneen. 1
72........ C0632-01305..........ce..ee Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWEN) .......cooeeiiieieee e, 1
............ GHB1340A01301-1 ...... Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........cccccviiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiie e 1
73........ GB827-2X3.....cooviirinnn RIVEL. .. 2X3 4
74....... ZH-SQ4.....ooiiiiiien, MICIO SWILCH ..o LXW5-11Q1 .....ccveeneee. 1
75........ C6266C06702............... Handle Sleeve (For GH-2040ZH/ GH-2060ZH/ GH-2080ZH only ..........cccccoviuveeenne
............................................................................... serial #1901ZH0962 and higher) .........cccoceiiviiiiiiiiiiieiiin 1
76........ C6266C06711C ............ Control Handle (For GH-2040ZH/ GH-2060ZH/ GH-2080ZH only ..........cccceevveenne.
............................................................................... serial #1901ZH0962 and higher) .........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 1
77 ........ GB117-5%30.....ccceevuennne Taper Pin (For GH-2040ZH/ GH-2060ZH/ GH-2080ZH 0Ny .......ccoviieiiieiiieeien
........................................................................... serial #1901ZH0962 and higher)  5x30 ...ccccooeevviiiiiiieeeeeeeiieen 1
78........ C6266C06710B............. Positioning Sleeve (For GH-2040ZH/ GH-2060ZH/ GH-2080ZH only.....................
........................................................................... serial #1901ZH0962 and higher) ...........cccociiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
79........ GB117-6X50.......ccvvvenees Taper Pin (For GH-2040ZH/ GH-2060ZH/ GH-2080ZH 0oNly ........ccccviviiiiiieeeiiiiiee
............ serial #1901ZH0962 and higher  serial #1907ZH1010 and lower) 6X50 ...........cccccveviiiiiieiiiiiieriiiieeriienn. 1
............ GB5782-M8x25............ Hex Bolt (For GH-2040ZH/ GH-2060ZH/ GH-2080ZH 0Nl ......cceveviieiiieeiiieeiene
............................................................................ (serial #1907ZH1011and higher) .................M8x25........ccoveevvvennnn. 1
80........ GB6172-M8.........ccue.... Hex Nut (serial #1907ZH1011and higher)........ccccocoveeiienen. M8 .o 1









Bed Assembly I

Index Part
Description Size Qty.
C6266C01105 PUIBY ...ttt st e s b e e s b e e anne s 1
GB1096-10x50 FIAt KEY ...ttt 10X50...cciiiieiieeeieeee 1
GB71- M12x16 SIOttEd SEt SCIEW ...ttt M12X16.....ovveiiiiireenne 1
Y132M-4TH/B3 1Y o] (o USRS 10HP, 3PH, 400V ........ 1
GB5782- M10x40 Hexagon Head BOlt ...........ccoooviiiiiiiieee e, ML1OX40.....ceveeeeeriinnren 4
........................ Spring Washer ..o ssieee e L0 . 4
..................... Flat Washer..........ccccovviiiiiiiecieceieeee e 10 . 4
GB6170- M20 HEX NUL. ... M20 i, 2
...................... Spheric Washer ... 20 i 2
C6140W01735 TAPEEN WASKET ...t e e e e e e e 2
C6140W01714 DOUDIE BOIE ...t 1
C6266C01711 ] 0= 11 OO P PP PPPRPO 1
C6266C01104 MOtOr MOUNEING PIALE .......vviiiiiiiiiie e 1
GB75- M10x14 Slotted Set Screws (Except For GH-20120ZH).................. M1OX14 ..o, 1
C6266C01107 Support (Except FOr GH-20120ZH) .......ccoiiiiiieiiiiieiiiiiee et 1
GB70- M12x35 Hex Socket Cap Screw (Except For GH-20120ZH) ........... M12X35.. .o 4
C6266C01701-G (O70 V=T O PR P U PUPRUPPRRPRRTPIR 1
.......................... Flat Washer..........cooiiiiiieieece e B, 12
.......................... Flat Washer (For GH-20120ZH only) .......cccccovvvveieinineBrciiieieee e, 16
.......................... Spring Washer ..........ccccccceiiicii B B
GB818-M6x8 Cross Head Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower)......... MBX8.....ccivieiiiieeiis 12
GB2672-M6x8 Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher).........cccccceeviineenn. MBX8.....cciviiiiiieeeis 12
GB818-M6x8 Cross Head Screw (For GH-20120ZH only) (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower).........
.............................................................................................................................................. MBX8......ccvvveriiiinennn. 16
GB2672-M6x8 Screw (For GH-20120ZH only) (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)..........ccocovverninee..
.............................................................................................................................................. MBX8......ccvvervverinennn. 16
C6266C01710-G (O 11T PO P P PPPPPPPI 1
C6266C01102A-G Bed Stand (For GH-2040ZH only) .......cccoooeeiiiiieeiniiieennne 1000 oo 1
C6266C01102B-G Bed Stand (For GH-2060ZH only) .........ccocoveniieniiienieene 1500 i 1
C6266C01102C-G Bed Stand (For GH-2080ZH only) .........ccccoeeiiiiiieiiiiiennnns 2000 ..oeeieieeeiieeeen 1
C6266C01108-G Front Bed Stand (For GH-20120ZH only) ........ccccceviveeeennee 3000 ..oeiiiiieiien 1
C6266C01109-G Middle Bed Stand (For GH-20120ZH only) .........cccccvveennee. 3000 ..ceieiieee e 1
C6266C01110-G Rear Bed Stand (For GH-20120ZH only) ........cccccevviieeeenne 3000 ..oeiieieeiieen 1
C6266C01707-G (O 11T PO P P PPPPPPPI 1
1440R01705 Drain Plate (Except For GH-20120ZH)...........ccooooiiie e, 1
...................... Hex Nut (Except For GH-20120ZH) ........ccccveviieveenii e MB i, 2
GB5782- M6 X 20 Hexagon Head Bolt (Except For GH-20120ZH)................. M6X20...cccceeeiirireennne, 1
C6140W01723-G Cover (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) ...ueiiiiieiiieiitiee ettt saee e 1
C6266C01715-G Front Splash Guard (For GH-20120ZH 0ONlY) .....eoviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
GB70-M8X16 Cross Head Screw (For GH-20120ZH only).......ccccccvevveeen. MBX16......ovvvveieeeiis 12
.......................... Washer (For GH-20120ZH 0Nnly) ....cccooeeiiiiiiiieiiiieeeiieecieeeee 8. 12
STRIRZ-1-314 SaripPe (NOt SNOWN)......eeiiie e ebe e e 1
GB70-M6x16 Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-20120ZH only)................ MBX16.....ovvvveeeeeriiinnen 2
C6266C01713-G Coolant Tank Bracket (For GH-20120ZH ONlY) ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieeeee e 1
C6266C01712-G Lacquer Tray (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) ....ccuuviiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 2
C61321723A-G 2= Vo0 2q= ) S PRSP PR 1
GB70- M8x12 Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ooooeeviiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee MBXL2...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 2



Index Part

No. No.

41 ........ JET-165.....ccccvieeeeeees
42 ........ K990....uuieveeeiviiiiieeeee,
44 ........ GH-1640ZX18303A-G ..
45 ........ GH-1440A18304-G.......
46........ GB818-M6x8.................
47 ........ C613618302..................
48........ GB2672-M6x20.............

Bed Assembly 1

Description Size Qty.
JET LOGO (serial #1601ZH0794 and Nigher) ........coeoiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
MOTOE LADEI.....ceeei e 1
WWITING BOX ittt ettt e e e et e e 1
WINNG BOX COVE ...ttt ettt e et e e abre e e e 1
CroSS HEad SCreW.......cccvviiiiiiiiieiieenie e MBX8....coivveriiieriienie 2
WaarNING LADEL ...t 1
SCIBW ..t MBX20......uuueniiiiririrnnnnns 2

11



Headstock Assembly

12



Index

Part
No.

Q81-1-1.6x8x70............

GB308-10

Headstock Assembly |

Description Size Qty.
HEAUASIOCK COVEY ...ttt e e e e e st e e e e e e s e nnnbeeeeaaaens 1
RUBDEE GASKEL ... 1
SUNK SCIBW....etteeiiee ettt e e e ettt e e e e e s et et e e e e e e e s sansbabeeeeeeessannbeeeeaeaens 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiieiiiiieeiiiiiee e MLOX40....ueeeeeeeeiiiiieen 8
HeX Flat NUL........oiiiiie e M12 i 2
SCOIBW . 1
Slotted SOCKet Cap SCIreW .......cccuveieiiirieeiiieee e MBX12....oeiiiiiieeiiiiie 4
2= 1T T T 211 | S 1
Half Circle RIVEL ... X8 3
Braking Friction DiSK........c..eiiiiiiiiii it 1
1] 4= 1 S ORI 1
Braking Belt SUPPOIT......couuiiiiiiie et 1
PN e 6mMBX25.......cceviiieieie 1
HEAUASTOCK ...ttt e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e ns 1
Hexagon Head Bolt ............coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieece e M20X65......cceveeerriinnnen 3
LAV 2 T = PR SR 20 i 3
O K et e e e r e e e e e s e aa s 1
SIotted SEt SCrEW ...cceiiiiiiieee et 1Y 2T I S 1
SPFING ettt 1.6X8X70....evvvieiieennns 1
Steel Ball........ceeeieeeiee e 10 i 1
Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrews ...........ccccevvvveeeiniineenn. 8X40...cciiieiiiieee i, 1
POSItIONING SNA........oiiiii s 1
BUSNING ..o ——————— 1
0 S 1
0 S 1
FOIK SNAFT ... a e 1
Ol SIght GIasS ......vvveieiiiiiee e 20 i 2
FrONT GOV ..o 1
Label (For GH-2040ZH only) (serial #1608ZH0809 and lower) ..............cceeeeeeeenn. 1
Label (For GH-2060ZH only) (serial #1608ZH0809 and lower) .........cccccoeevvvveeennnn. 1
Label (For GH-2080ZH only) (serial #1608ZH0809 and loWer) .........ccccceeevvvveeennnn. 1
Label (For GH-20120ZH only) (serial #1608ZH0809 and lower) ................cceeeen. 1
Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........occuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower) .........ccoocveeeiinneeen. M3X5. oo 10
Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)............................ M3X6....uvvrnrrrnrnnnininnnnns 10
Hexagon Head BOlt ...........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiie e ML16X80.....cevvveeeriiennnnn 2
Hexagon Head BOlt .........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiieee e 16 i 3
N UL 1
D= 11 o I o 1= SO PP PP PP 1
Clamping PIALE ......ooiiiiiiieiie et 1
Hexagon Head BOlt ..., M16X60.....cceeveeeriennen 1
LS [T [ 2] o] S 1
PN 8m6x20........cccvvveveeen 1
Half Circle KeY .....ooo i BX22. i 1
[0 Tod - S 1
S 2T 1 S 1
RING SEAI ....eeiiiiiiii e 25X2. 4. i 3



Headstock Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
42 ........ C6140W02127 .............. (O] | F= T SO SO 1
43 ........ GB818-M6x16............... CroSS Head SCIreW........ccvvvivevieiiieieieeeieeeeeeeeeee e ee e MBXL6....cvvveeiiiiiiiiinnn, 3
43a...... GBO97-6.....vvvvvvviiiiiiiininnns WASHET ... B, 3
44 ........ C6266C02757-G........... (O 1YY SRRSO 1
45 ........ GB3452.1-38.7X3.55..... RINQ SEAl ......cuuviiiieiiiiiiiiie e 38.7x3.55.....ccccviiieenn, 1
46........ C6140W02836.............. (O T1H B 1 o1V (o) RO UOS 1
47 ........ G92-1A-10........ccuuuee. 4] o PO SUUPRR 10 i, 4
48........ G92-1A-6 ..cevveeeeevrre, FIttING oo T 2
49........ GB818-M5X12............. Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ..........coovvvvvvieeeeeeenininns M5X12...uueiiiiniiinrnnnnnnns 3
50........ C6140W02838.............. = Tod (] SO USROS 1
51........ GB819-M5X10............. Cross Recessed Head SCrew........cccvveveeeeiiiiciiiieeeeeeesisiinns M5X10..ciieeeeeeeiiieenen 2
52........ C6140W02837............... 0= T (o ISR 1
53........ G92-1A-4 ... FIING oo Lo, 10
54.... GB818-M5X14............. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ..., M5X14...inininininnnns 2
55........ C6140W02840.............. Combination OFf Ol SPIraYEr......cuueiiiiiiiii it 1
56........ C6140W02841............... [ 10T PSS 1
57 ... SFW-02A ..o, (O 1 1) (= S SPRR 1
58........ GB78-M8X10............... Hex Socket Set Screw With Cone Point............................. MBX10....uvuriririrnrnrnnnns 1
59...... GB73-M8X10............... Slotted Set SCreW .....coovvviiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, M8 X 10....uuuvirerirrrnrnnnns 1

14



Headstock Assembly I

15



Index Part

No. No.

1. GB70-M10x25...............
2, C6250B02115................
3 G51-2B-170x2.65 .........
4. GB894.1-95...................
5 C6250B02772...............
L 6019/P5.....cceeeeieiiiinneen,
T C6250B02116................
L C6250B02773...............
9. C6250B02789 (2/2) ......
10........ C6250B02789 (2/2) ......
1. GB77-M10x25...............
2. C6250B02790...............
13........ GB893.1-150 ................
14..... NN3020/P5 .......ceeeee...
15........ C6250B02716...............
16........ C6250B02702...............
17..... C6250B02703...............
18........ GB67-M6x10.................
19........ C6140W02715..............
20........ C6250B02705...............
24 ........ C6250B02706 (1/2) ......
25........ C6250B02706 (2/2) ......
26........ 234424/P5..........cccuvue.
27 ........ C6250B02712...............
28........ NN3024K/W33/P5 ........
29........ 1440R02702 ........c........
30........ G51-2B-218x2.65 .........
31........ GB3452.1-45%x3.55........
32........ C6250B02102A-G ........
33........ GB70-M10x25...............
34........ GB1096-10x50..............
35........ C6250B02701...............
36........ 1440R02701 .................
37........ 1440R02703 .................
38........ C6140W-02735.............
39........ GB893.1-47......cccuu......
40........ C6140W02739..............
41 ........ GB1096-8x35................
42 ........ 6005/P6.........ccceeeenrreee.
43 ........ C6140W02110..............
44 ....... C6140W02738..............
45 ........ C6140W02737 ..............
46........ GB894.1-58...................
47 ........ C6140W02765..............
48 ........ C6140W02774..............
49 ........ 6205/P6......cc.ceeeeerrne

Headstock Assembly Il

Description

Hex Socket Cap SCrews........coccvveeeiniieeenniieee e
BaCK FIANGE COVET .....uiiiiiiiie et r e e e et e e e e e e s s nnnrraneaeae s
RING S€al ....ooiiiiiiiiii e
Circlip for Shaft ...
(@1 IS o] F= ] 1 41 o S

Clamping BIOCK........oiuiiiieiii e
ROUNA NUL.....o e
Hex Socket Set SCreW.......ccoovvvviieeeeee e,
SIBBVE ..o
Circlip for Bore ......ccoovvveeiiiiie e
Double Row Roller Bear............cccoeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeeee,

01U ] o A USSR
Clamping BIOCK........coueiiieiiiiii e
Thrust Ball Bearing ........ccoooeeveveiiieie e,
S 1= S SS
Double Row Ball Bearing..........cccccoovvveeeiniiieneenne
Oll SPIASh RING ..cccveiiiiiiiiieeeee e
RING S€al ...oeiiiiiiiiiii
RING S€al ...oeiiiiiiiiiii e
Front Flange COVEN .......ccoo oo
Hex Socket Cap SCrews........covvveeeiniiieenniiieee e

SPINAIE (D TYPE) et
(0= 10 I (o Tl B 1Y o 1= PSR PRTTPPRP
(0= 10 I (o Tl B 1Y/ o 1) RO PPPRP
SRATE VI ...t

Braking WHEEI ..o e
Circlip for Shaft ...

BEAING COVET .....eiiiitiiiee ittt ettt ettt e e s nb e e e s nba e e e s nnneeeas
BEAING ..

16

Size



Headstock Assembly Il

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty
50........ C6140W02778.............. (C T | O PP PP PP PT T PPPRPON
51........ GB894.1-30................... Circlip for Shaft ...........ccccviiiii e, 30 i 2
52........ C6140W02784.............. (D o]U] ][I =T | PP PRPI
53........ C6140W02777 .............. 1] 4= Vi A LSO TP STUUPRUURRURRTIR
54........ C6140W02775.............. ] 0 T PRSP PP
55....... GB894.1-22..........c.o.... Circlip for Shaft ..o 22 1
56........ C6140W02782.............. WWASIIET ...t
57........ C6140W02781.............. (CT=T= T PP PO P PP PPPPPPPP
58........ C6140W02306.............. COPPEE SIBBVE ...ttt e e e e e e
59........ C6140W02783.............. SRATE IXD e aee e
60........ GB72-M8x16................. Slotted Set SCreW ......veveeviiiiieiiiiee e MBXL16.....ovvveeeeeeiiiiiee 1
63........ GB6172-M20 ................ HeX Flat SCreW .......occvviieiieeeicciieeeee e M20 .o 1
64........ GB97.1-20......ccvvvvvernnnnns WASNET ...t 20 i 1
65........ GB70-M8x25.........uuu..... Hex Socket Cap SCrews.......oooeveveeeiiiiieie e, MBX25....covviiiiiiiiiiiinn, 1
66........ GB119-6m6x25............. PN e 6mMBX25.......cceviiieieie 1
67........ C6140W02824 .............. POSItIONING SNA........oiiiiiie s
68........ GB3452.1-92-20%2.65 .. RiNg Seal .........uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeee e 20X2.65...cccciiiiiiiieen, 1
69........ GB79-M8x14................. Hex Socket Cap SCrews........covvvevevriieeeiiiieee e MBX14 ... 1
70........ C6140W02828.............. PIN SATL ...
71....... C6140W02140.............. ROCKET ..ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s e babreeeae e s
72........ GB119-6n6x14.............. PN BNBXL4....cccovviiiiieieie 1
73........ C6140W02812.............. ROIET ettt ettt et ab e nane s
74........ C6250B02142............... ROCKET ..ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s e babreeeae e s
75........ C6140W02119............... SHAING BIOCK ..ttt e e e e
76........ C6250B02142............... LAY 2 T = OSSR
77 ........ GB3452.1-20x2.65........ RING S€aAl ....ouviiiiiiiiiii e 20X2.65...cccciiiiiiiiee, 1
78........ GB1096-12x50.............. KBY e 12X50..cciiiiiiiiiiii, 1
79........ GB1096-16x50.............. KBY e 16X50......cccciiieiieeiis 1
80........ Q81-1-1x8x25............... SPING e IX8X25 ..o, 1
81........ GB68-M5x12................. Recessed Sunk Head Screw........ccccveeevvvivveeennnnnn. MBEX12....ouueniiiniiiiininnnnns 1
82........ C6140WO02776.............. AJUSTING PIUG ettt ettt e e sbreee e
83....... 6006-2KS/P6 ...........e.... Both Ends Sealed Bearing ...,
84.... GB13871-35x51x8........ SAl.eiiiiiii e 35X51X8...coviiiiiiieieee 1
85........ GB70-M10x25............... Hex Socket Cap SCrews.......ccovvveeeiniieeeiiiieee e MLOX25.....ceevveeeiiiiinnee 4
86........ C6250B02117 .......uuu..... BANNG SUPPOIT ...
87........ G51-2A-80x3.1 ............. RING S€al ...oeviiiiiiiiiie e 80X3. 1o, 1
88........ C6250B02779............... ] T2 11 00 PP
89........ C6140W02780.............. (12T T PP P TP
0........ C6140W02793.............. FOPK SN ...t
91........ C6140W02133.............. 0] o TP PRSP
92........ GB894.1-25............ee. Circlip for Shaft ... 25 1

17



Headstock Assembly Il

14

&

1_,,-‘
N @’ J -
@/W e

18



Index

42 ........
43 ...
44 ........
45........
46........

Part
No.
C6140W02752 (1/2) .....
GB77-M6X6........ccvvvvnnes

Q81-1-0.8x5x16.............
C6140W02736..............

Headstock Assembly Il

Description Size Qty.
[0 1H ] o AN | PRI 1
Hex Socket Set SCreW ......cooovciiiiiiiiiiiie e MBX6...ccvvvvvereeiiiiraeanne 1
Clamping BIOCK........oiuiiiieiii e 1
27 | U 4
PUIIBY ... et e e s e e e e e e a e ae e e s a i rraaaes 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreWS ......ccooviiiiiiiiiee e MLOX25.....cuumiiiiiiiiininns 4
BEAING SUPPOIT. ...ttt e e e e s aanneeas 1
1o ST Y- | SRR 115%3.55...cccciivveeeeeins 1
BEAING ...t 6208ZZ ......coovcee 2
S (=T RPN 1
(O] (o 1T oI (o] gl =TT = PSR 80 e 1
S (=T PR SS 4
AN e 1
COlIAN e 1
AT 22 T = PSP 2
AT 2 T = SRR 2
PN e 5X10..iiieieireeeeieeeens 2
Inner Friction Disk (forward 9 pcs and reverse 7 PCS)..ccccvocveveeereeeeeiiiiiiieeneeesannnns 16
Outer Friction Disk (forward 8 pcs and reverse 6 PCS) .....vvvevereeeiriierreereeeeesininenens 14
0 18553 1T T 1 LU 2
SIEEVE NUL ...ttt et e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e s st e e eeeeeseannnrreeeeeeens 1
SEOP PN et 1
SPING coeieeeee 0.8X5%X16......cccvvvvveeeeee. 2
(1= | PP 1
S 1= SO 1
SIBBVE ... 1
Circlip for Shaft ..o O 1
KBY e 12X50......cciciiieieeeees 1
SRAIE T oo 1
T PR 12X70.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 1
YT TR PPT PR PPUPPPPTIN 1
PN e 5X40...ciiiiiiiiiieeiieeees 1
KBY e 12X70.ccciiiiiiiieeeeee 1
PN e 8X25..iiii 1
Clamping RiNG c.ccooviiiiii 1
S 2T 1 S 1
Shaft connecting Ol PUMP .....oooiuiiiii e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreWs .....cooviiiiiiieieeeee i MBX20.......euvmriininriinnnnns 4
PUMIPD SUPPOIM . .ttt e e e e et e e e s e e e e s 1
K Y e AX20..iieiieee 1
(O 1B U 13 o PP PP 1
20} | S 4
BEAINNG COVET .....eiiiitiiie ettt et e ettt e e s st e e s nba e e e s nnneeeas 1
BEAING ..t 25X62X17 ..o 1
S 1= = S 1
=T | R 1
GBAN . 1



Index Part

No. No.

48........ C6140W02757 ..............
49 ........ C6140W02758..............
50........ C6140W02114 ..............
51........ C6140W02753..............
52........ 6205/P6.....cccceeeviininnnn
54........ C6140W02734..............
55........ 6306/P6.........ccceeennne.
56........ C6140W02727 ..............
57........ C6250B02728...............
58........ 6307/P6....ccceeeeeeenrnnneen.
59........ C6140W02726..............
60........ C6140W02104..............
61....... C6140W02717 ..............
62........ GB6173-M16x1.5..........
63........ C6140W02759..............
64........ 6306/P6..........cceeeennrne.
65........ C6140W02762..............
66........ C6140W02764..............
67........ C6140W02302..............
68........ C6140W02763..............
69........ GB894.1-35...................
70........ C6140W02760..............
71........ C6140W02761..............
72........ GB1096-6x16................
73........ C6140W02768..............
74........ C6140W02769..............
75........ C6140W02771..............
76........ C6140W02770..............
77........ C6140W02766..............
78........ 6308/P6.........cceeeenene.
79........ C6250B02767 ...............
80........ GB1099-6x22................
81........ C6140W02785..............
82........ C6140W02786..............
83........ C6140W02787 ..............
84........ C6140W02725..............
85........ C6140W02750..............
86........ 6005/P6.......c.ccceevnnrnenn.
87........ C6140W02724 ..............
88........ 30209.....cccceiieeeeeee,
89........ C6140W02723..............
90........ C6250B02719...............
91........ C6140W02722..............
92........ C6140W02721..............
93........ GB1099-8x25................
9........ C6140W02720..............
95........ 32308.....ccccivieieeeeeeees

Headstock Assembly Il

Description

Deep Groove Ball Bearing........ccccceeeveeeviicniiennnnnnn,
BEAING SUPPOIT. ..ottt e e e e e s nannee s
BEAING ..t

BEAING ..t
COVEN FOr SNAMLV ..o
Stopper for Shaft V HOIE ...
HEX SOCKEL CAP SCIEWS .....eiiiiiiiiie ittt e e as
HeX Flat NUE........oooiii e
BEAIMNG COVET ....iiiiitiiie ettt ettt e e tb e e s bbn e e e s annneeas
BEAING ...ttt
WWASRIET ...

(O] 0] 01T EES T [=T = PSS
LATZ= T = PO UP T PTPPPTPPPPPPN

(D010 ] o] (S CT=T-1 G
SATE TIL ..o s

Half Circle Key ...,
Y E 1 0 Y R

DOUDIE GEAT ...
SlAE SIBBVE ...
BeAriNG ..o
[T T=T g T T USSP

Half Circle Key ...
1S = Vi Y OSSPSR



Index Part

No. No.

9........ C6140W02718..............
97 ........ C6250B02103...............
98........ GB3452.1-82.5x3.55.....
99........ C6140W02729..............
100...... GB3452.1-43.7x3.55.....
101...... GB3452.1-54.5x3.55.....
102...... GB3452.1-71x3.55........
103...... GB3452.1-65x3.55........
104 ...... GB119-6x8....................
109...... BB-6208.........cccvveeee.....

Headstock Assembly Il

Description

Couer for Shaft VI HOIE ....c..veiicie et 1
Stopper for Shaft VI HOIE ......ooiiii e 1
RING SAI ....oiiiiiiiii e 82.5%3.55.....cciiie, 1
PIUG e 1
1o ST Y- | SRR 43.7X3.55..cccciiii 1
RING SAI ....oiiiiiiiii e 54.5%3.55.....ccccciiiiiennn, 1
RING SAI ....oiiiiiiiiii e TIX3.55. i, 1
1o ST Y- | SRR 65X%3.55...ccccciiiiiiiieen, 1
PN e s BX8..oiiiiiiiiiii 1
BEAING ...t 6208 ...oovviiiiien 1

21



Headstock Assembly IV

22



Index

Part
No.

Q81-1-YI-1.6x8x18 .......
C6140W02802..............

Headstock Assembly IV

Description Size Qty.
Roller Chain..........ccc 12.7x46.......cccceeeeee. 1
Circlip For Shaft ... 16 e 1
Chain WHREEI ... 2
LT T PP 1
SIBBVE ...t a e e e e e 1
POSITIONING SIERVE ......ciiiiie e 1
Cross Recessed Head SCreWw...........veeeveieeiiiiiiiieenene e MBEX14.....covvveeiiiieeeenn, 8
IS TR 1
LBV SUPPOIT ..ciiiee ittt e e e e s e et e e e s s e e e e e s 1
RING SAI ....oiiiiiiiii e 20X2.65.....ccciiiiiiiiienn, 1
KB et 5X10.iiiiiiiiiiii e 4
SIBBVE ..o 1
Steel Ball......ceeeiieeeieee e 10 ., 1
SPING coeieieee YI-1.6x8X18 ........cvvveens 1
POSITIONING SIEEVE ... 1
Circlip For Shaft ..o 25 1
RiNg Seal ... 12.5x1.8.....ccccceeieeen, 1
Lever Shaft ..., 1
ISV PSP 1
LEVEE SNATL ...t e e a e s 1
MVBSIIET ... —————— 2
Cross Recessed Head SCrew........cc.veeeveveeviiiiiiieeneeee e MB5X16....ccevveeeiiirreeennne, 1
Speed Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and [OWEN)........cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 1
Speed Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........ccocciiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
SlAE BIOCK .....coiiiiiiiiieeee 4
ECCENTIC BOIL....oiiiiiieee et e e e e e e 1
HeX FIat SCreW ....cooiieieieeee e M12X1.25.....uvvivrnrnnnnns 1
CaM ROCKET ....cciiiiiieeeeeeee 1
[T PP UUT P PPPTPPPI 4
ROIIE 2
Taper Pin (serial #1209ZH0608 and lower)...........ccccccoueeee. BXA5. i 2
Taper Pin (serial #1301ZH0609 and higher) ............cccc...... B6X50...cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieieie, 2
ROCKET <., 1
(0] 1] 1T ] (o | PP 1
CAM ROCKET ...ttt ettt e e e e e et b e e e e e e e e e nabneeeeeeeas 1
SNt 2
Taper Pin (serial #1209ZH0608 and lower)...........cc.cccouee.. BX30..uieiieieeeiieen 1
Taper Pin (serial #1301ZH0609 and higher) ..........cccccoe..... BX35. i 1
SMAll GEAN.....coiieieieeee 1
COllAr i 2
Shaft oo 1
PiN. 6N6X14......cvvieieeeees 1
ROCKET <., 1
Shaft oo 1
o (51 PP 1
ROCKET <., 1
TIGhtENING WHREEI ..o a e e 1



Headstock Assembly IV

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
46........ C6140W02825.............. T T PP PR PR 1
47 ........ GB97.1-12....cccccveeins WASKNET ... 12 1
48........ C6140W02120.............. ROCKET ..ttt ab e st e et e e be e e eaee e e 1
49........ C6250B02121............... CAM ROCKET ...ttt ettt ettt sttt be e sttt e e bt e e sa b e e e nbe e e sbbe e sabeeesabeeanbeeens 1
50........ C6140W0279% .............. POSItIONING DISC ...cciiiiiiiiiiei e et s e e e e e s s r e e e e e s e s bae e e e e e e e s s snnrneneeeaes 1
51........ C6140W02802.............. POSITIONING SIERVE ...t 2
52...... GB1099-5x19................ Half Circle KeY .....ooo i BX19.iiiiiiiiieiieen 1
53........ C6140W02792.............. ST . e 1
54...... C6140W02795.............. 1] 4=V O OU SRR UUPTRURRTIR 1
55....... GB1099-5x19................ Half Circle KeY .....ooo i BX19.iiiiiiiiieiieen 2
56........ C6140W02823.............. (OF= 1o TSP P RO UPRPPRR PRSPPI 1
57........ C6140W02803.............. POSITIONING SIEEVE ... 2
58........ C6140W02819.............. CONIOL SNAML ... 1
59........ C6140W02134-G.......... [N S TU ] o] oo ] o SRR PPUPPPPPIN 1
60........ C6140W02822-G.......... SMAUL LEVET ...ttt et e et e s e e e e e e neee 1
61........ C6140W02304.............. = o 1= PR R 1
62........ GB73-M12x14............... Slotted SEt SCrEW ....c.eeiiieiieiiie et M12X14....cooiiieiieenen, 1
63........ GB894.1-18.................. Circlip For Shaft ..o 18 i 1
64........ GB818-M3x6................. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower) .........c.cccooueee..
.............................................................................................................................................. M3X6....covvveeriierinennns 13
............ GB2672-M3x6............... Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)........c.ccccoveeeeeee. M3X6 .. 13

24



Headstock Assembly V

23

25



Headstock Assembly V

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6250B02847-G............ REAI S PIALE.....coi e a e e e s e e e as 1
3 GB70-M6x12........cuu...... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, MBX12....ciiiiiiiiiiiiin, 7
4.......... GB70-M6x16................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiiiiiiiiieeiiieee e MBX16......ovveeveeeiiiinnen 8
5. C6266C08706............... 8T o] 1) gl o 1T oo = SO TP PP OPPPPR PP 2
(I GB119-6h8x40.............. PN e B6h8X40......ccvveieiiieeanns 2
T C6266C08707............... LOWET HINGE ettt nb e e s b e e e s annne s 2
8. C6250B02849-G............ BACK COVET ...ttt e e e e e s et e e e e e e s s nnbreeeaaaens 1
[P GB70-M6x25.......cvvee. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ooovveeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, MBX25.....ccoeviiiiiiiiin, 4
10........ C6250B02850-G............ (011 PRSI 1
1. GB67-M6x10................. Slotted Pan Head Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower) M6X10............ccvveeee.... 4
............ GB2672-M6X8............... Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)............cccccceeeeeeeee. MBX8.vvvivviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn 4
1lla...... GB97.2-6.....cuvvvviiiiiiinnns LAV Z2 T = SRR B 8
12...... C6250B02848-G............ Front SIide PIAte ...t e e e e e e e e e s 1
13........ C6140W02846-G.......... (PP RP R 1
14 .. GB93-6....cevvvveeiiiiin, SPrNG WaSKhEr ......ooiiiiiiiiiiii e B 4
15....... GHB-1340A11304-12 ... Warning Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
16........ C6266C18718............... BIACKET. ...ttt e e e s e e 1
17........ GB818-M5X6.........cuue..es Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ........cccoovvcvvvieeveeeeniienns MB5X6.....euvmenrireriiniiininnns 2
18........ ZH-SQ1....ccoiiiiiiiiiii, Door Switch ASSEMDBIY ....coviiiiiiiiieee e QKS8...ooviiiiiiiiii 1
18a ..ot i, DOOr SWILCH .vvviiiiiiccccc e QKSS8-1.....ovvvieeeeeeeeenns 1
18D et DOOF SWILCH ..vviiiiieiii e QKS8-2....ccovvviviiiiii 1
19........ GB818-M4x30............... Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew .........cccooevvvveeeveeeesinnens MAX30....eveeneienininiiininns 2
20........ GB6172-M4................... HEX NUL ... M4 2
21........ GB818-M4x6................. Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ........ccccooevvvvieeveeeeeiinens MAXB......evneneniniiinniinnnnns 2
22........ GBO7-4.....oeiiiiiiiians LAY 2 T = SRR Ao 2
23 . C6250B05304............... Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ..., 1
24 ... C6250B05305............... Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........occuviiiiiiieiiiiie e 1
25........ GH-2040ZHK974 .......... Label (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY) ...ttt e e eeeeeees 1
............ GH-2060ZHK975........... Label (FOr GH-2060ZH ONY) ...cooiiiiiiiiiiee it iiieeeeeees L
............ GH-2080ZHK976 .......... Label (FOr GH-2080ZH ONIY) ...ccciiiiiiieiie et e e s eeeee e e e e e s snninneeeees L

26



Tailstock Assembly |

27



Index
No.

Part
No.

Tailstock Assembly |

Description Size Qty.
N UL 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiiiiiiiiieeiiieee e 1Y/13 1024 0 I 3
[T To IR ox = PRSI 1
Plain KBY ... .viiiiiieie ettt e BX40..cueeiieeeeiiiiiiieeeenn, 1
TRrUSt BEAIING ..cociiiviiieiieie e 25X47X15....cooiee 1
BACK COVET ...ttt e e e e e s et e e e e e e s s nnbreeeaaaens 1
(@ | I O o PR B 1
DT | PRSI 1
SPHNG LEAT ...t 1
SIBBVE ...t e e e e nre e e e e 1
HANAIEWRNEEI ... e e e e e e s reeeeeeees 1
Flat WaSher........ooooiiiiiee e 16 e 1
HeX Flat NUL.......ceiiiiiec e M16 .ooeieiiiiieeiie e 1
UL e e e et e e e et e e e e srae e e e sraeaaeanes 1Y 1
S 2T 1 PR SS 1
Steel C-ClP vovviviiiiiiee 10 s 1
LBVEE SIBEBVE ..ot iiee ittt ettt e e e s ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e s e e e eeaeaens 1
(YT PP PPT PR PPRPPPPTIN 1
Straight Pin ... BX20..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie 1
LBV SUPPOIT ..ceeeeeiitet ettt ettt e e e et e e e s e e e e e e e s s nnrnn e eeee s 1
LAY 2 T = RS SPRSRRR 1
Clamping BIOCK........ccoiiiiiiiii 1
Clamping BIOCK........coueiiiiiiiie e 1
Hex Socket Cap Screw (full thread) .........ccccoiveviinnne. M12Xx120........cccvvveenee. 2
CNLEE SIBEVE ...ttt e e e e e e s e e e e e as 1
POSItIONING BIOCK ... 1
Ol CUP et 10 e 1
TAUISTOCK CASHING ... 1
Slotted Cylindrical End Set SCrew .........ccoovvveveiiiieeeinineeen. MB8BX25......ccvvveeeiriraeennn, 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e M12X25....ieieeeiiiineee 1
PANEL... e e e 1
Half Circle RIVEL ... C5¢: T 2
S 1= SO 1
ECCENTIIC SNAT..... i e s 1
Half ROUNA K@Y .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e BXA5. i 1
S 1= = S 1
PN s BX15. i 1
LBVET SIBEVE ....ciii i e i ittt ettt e e e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e s e e s st eeeae e e s e nnnrrrneeeees 1
TAPET PNt 5X40...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
LOCK HANAIE ...t e e e e e ee e e e s 1

28



Tailstock Assembly I

—

—

29



Tailstock Assembly 1I

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o C6140W03110.............. UL -ttt e et s et Rt e e e e R n e nnn e 1
2., GB6171-M20x1.5.......... HEX NUL ... M20X1.5..ccciiiieiieen. 1
K I GB97.2-20.........ccccuveneee. Flat Washer.........cooiiiiiiiiee e 20 i 1
4. GB56-M20.........ccccvveene HEeX ThICK NUL ......eeiiiceee e M20 i, 1
5 C6250B03703............... PUIING ROM ...t es 1
6. C6250B03102-G........... SHAING BASE ...ttt ettt bbb e s e e e e 1
T C063203304 .......ccoveene SIGN PIALE ...t 1
< GB867-3X8........cecuvreeeen Half Circle RIVEL.......cueeiiiiiiee e X8 2
9 GB75-M6x16................. Slotted Cylindrical End Set SCrew ..........ccoccvveeiivieeeniinneen. MBX16......ovvevveeeiiiinnen 4
10....... GB2089-1.8x14x18....... Spring (serial #1202ZH0520 and higher) ..........ccveiiiiiiiiieee e 4
4. C6140WO03713.............. Bearing Support (serial #1202ZH0520 and higher).........ccoociiiiieiniiiiciiece e 4
15....... C6140W03714.............. Small Axle (serial #1202ZH0520 and higher) ... 4
16........ 607 .ovverereeeiniiiniineiieias Ball Bearing (serial #1202ZH0520 and higher) .................. TXL9X6 ..o, 4
17..... C6140W03502.............. WIPE PIALE ...ttt e e 1
18....... GB67-M6x10................. Slotted Pan Head Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower)M6x10.............ccceeeernee. 4
............ GB2672-M6x10............. Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)..........ccccccoeveeeee. e MBX10. e 4
19....... C6140W03503.............. WIPE PIALE ...ttt e e 1
20........ C6140W03104-G.......... Clamping BIOCK........ciueiiieiiiii e 1
21........ C6250B03702............... S (= TR PP P PUPRPUPRRPRRTPIR 1
22........ C6140W03111-G .......... Clamping BIOCK........coueiiieiiiie e 1
23........ C6250B03701............... SCIBW ettt e e e e et e e e e e et e e e n e e e e s 1
24 ........ GB119-5x10......ccccvuvennne SEraight Pin .o EXL0.iiiiiieiiee e 1
25........ GB850-20 ......ocevveeiinnns Taper Washer ... 20 i 1
26........ GB849-20...........ccvveeee. Ball WaShEr.........coiiiiiiiiiie e 20 i 1
27........ GB6173-M20x1.5 ......... HEX NUL ... M20X1.5..cccciiiieiieen. 2

30



Tool Post Assembly

31



Tool Post Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6250B04101-G........... ] o = O PP P TP P PP PPPRPRON 1
2, GB73-M10x16............... Slotted SEt SCrEW ...cc.veviiiieiiee et M1OX16......coevvirrreenene 1
T C6140W04503.............. WIPE PIALE ...t 1
4. GB819-M5x16............... Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower)...........ccc..oee.....
.............................................................................................................................................. M5X16......ccccvvvverennn. 19
............ GB2672-M5x16............. Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)..........cccccccvieeeeeee.M5X16.eeeeee . 19
5 C6140W04107.............. LINING PIALE ...ttt s 2
6a........ C6140W04718.............. (O =T 40T o 1T [ = F= L (= S 1
6C........ C6140W04720.............. Clamping PIALE ......ooiiiiiiie e 1
T GB70-M12x45............... Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiieiiiiieeiiiiiee e M12XA45......coeviiiiiiinnen 4
8 GB6170-M10 ................ HEX NUL....ceeeee e M1O .o 4
9 GB85-M10x35............... SQUArE SEE SCIEW....coiieiiiiiiiee et MLOX35....ceeeeeeeeiiiinnee 4
10........ C6140W04501.............. WIPE PIALE ...ttt e e 1
11 ... 1660R04788A............... STOP Pl it 1
12....... 1440R04507 .....ccevveeen. (0] oI o141 O o O O PP P PP PPPRPON 1
13........ GB83-M12x70............... Square Cap BOlt ... ML2X70...oveeieieeeiiiinenee 1
4. GB70-M12x55............... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeevieiieee M12X55.....ccccviiiiiiinnn, 8
15........ GB119-8X70.......ccouvveen. PN e X700 2
16........ C6140W04713.............. Front Clamping Plate ..........ooooiiiiiiiii e 1
17........ C6140W04712.............. LOCKING PIALE .....eeeieiiieei ettt ettt 1
18....... GB119-8n6x20.............. PN 8N6X20.........ccvirreeeeenn, 1
19....... GB68-M6x22................. Recessed Sunk Head SCreW..........ocveeeviiieeeiiiiieee e MBX22......ovveeeeeeiiiiinnee 2
20........ C6140W04715.............. SWIECH SEAL......ci i 1
21........ C6140W04711 .............. LT T o= P PSPPI PPPP PP 1
22........ C6140W04106.............. ] 0T SR PSP PRSP PP 2
23........ C6140W04720.............. Back Clamping BIOCK.........coooii i, 1
24 ... GB119-8n6x10.............. Pin (serial #1601ZH0793 and IoWer) .......ccccccvvvvveeiiiieeenne. 8N6X10......ccovviiriiineenn, 3
............ G38-3A-Z1/8"................ Oil Plug Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) .............ZL/8" ........cccoceeeviiie 3
25........ C6266C04505............... WIPE PIALE ...t 1
26........ C6140W04504.............. WIPE PIALE ...ttt b e e e sb e e 1
27 ........ C6266C04756T-G......... Lever Shaft (serial #1701ZH0833 and higher) .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
28........ ZH-T27 oo, Handle (serial #1611ZH0832 and lower) ...............c.ccccc..... 598.7-KU-23................. 1
............ C6266C04757T-G......... Lever Sleeve (serial #1701ZH0833 and higher)........ccccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 1
29........ GB70-M6x20................. Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #1611ZH0832 and lower) ..M6X20..............cccevuveeee. 2
............ GB70-M6x18................. Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #1701ZH0833 and higher) M6x18.............cccvvvvvnnnn 2
30 ... C6266C04756J............. Fixed Seat (serial #1611ZH0832 and IOWET) .......oeeiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 1
............ C6266C04756JA ..........Fixed Seat (serial #1701ZH0833 and higher) ........ccccccviieeiiiiiieiiiiieeeiieee e 1
31........ GB70-M6x12.........cvue.ee Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #1611ZH0832 and lower) ..M6x12.......................... 1
............ GB71-M5x8................... Hex Socket Set Screw With Flat Point (serial #1701ZH0833 and higher) ................
.............................................................................................................................................. MB5X8...cciviviieiiiiiieeinnn 1
32 GB68-M3x6................... Slotted Head Screw (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher)...... M3XB...oeeieieiee e 1
33 C6266C04758T ............ Locking Nut (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher) ........ccccveiiiiiieiiiiiieie e 1
34........ C6266C04755J-G......... Handle Seat (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher) ........ccccciiiiiieiiiiiieiiiee e 1
44........ C6266C04718............... SPING LEAT ... 1
45........ C6266C04735G (M) ..... D= | SO PPPPP 1
46 ... C6250B04107 ............... Screw Support (serial #0809ZH0351 and IOWEN) .......c.ueveiviiiiieiiiiiie e 1
............ C6250B04107J ............. Screw Support (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher) ..........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieee. 1

32



Tool Post Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
47 ........ GB1155-6......cceveevninnen. Ol CUP et B 1
48 ...... GB70- M8x20................ Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #0809ZH0351 and lower)..M8x20.............ccvveeee... 4
............ GB70- M8x40................ Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher).M8x40................cc....... 4
49........ C6250B04109............... SIBBVE ... 1
50........ GB1099-5x19.......cccveve Half CirCle KeY ......oiiiiieiiii e 5X19 i 1
51 ... C6250B04726............... Shaft (serial #0809ZH0351 and IOWEN) .........uviiiiiiiieiiiiie e 1
............ C6250B04726J ............. Shaft (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher).........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
52........ GB117-4X35......cvevvene TAPET PN AX35..eeiii e 1
53........ C6266C04705............... ] 4T 11 T PP P PP PPPRPON 1
54...... C6266C04103............... SIBBVE ... 1
55........ CBLA0WOL30LY (M) ceree NUL ettt e e sa e e n e e n et e s e e e sn e e e nnn e e s ne e e nnreennnneens 1
56........ GB1096-5x40................ FIat K@Y ... et L) L 1
57........ C6266C04701 (m) ........ LEAA SCIBW ..c.ieiiei ettt ettt ettt e s bbbt e e s ebn e e e s bbn e e e s annne s 1
58....... 51103 ..., THruSt BEANNQ ....uveeiii e 17x30X9.....cccveiiieie, 2
59........ C6266C04110-G............ 2] = Tod ] SRS 1
60........ GB117-8x30........cuvveee. TAPEE PN 8X30..iiiiiiiiiiiii 2
61........ GB70-M8x20................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeevieiieee MBX20.....cceeviiiiriiiinnn, 2
62........ GB1155-6.......ccccvuvrneen. Ol CUP ettt e L T 1
63........ C6266C04702............... WWASIIET ...t 1
64........ GB812-M14x1.5............ ROUNA NUL.....iiiiiic s M1AXL.5..ciiiieiieen, 2
65........ C6140W04506.............. WIPE PIALE ...ttt e e 1
66........ C6266C04727............... GID SEHING SCIBW ..ttt e s e e e e 1
67 ........ C6250B04728............... CrOSS SHAE Gl ...t 1
68........ C6250B04102............... (O 0 SIS (o = S 1
69........ C6250B04701............... S 1= SO 1
70........ GB70-M10x25............... Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ooooeeieeiiiiieeee MIOX25.....cccvviiviiiinnnn, 2
71........ C6140W04714............... GOV e 1
72........ GB818-M5x8................. Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew .........ccoccveeeinvieeeninneenn. 1157 7¢S TR 2
73........ GB70-M10x55............... Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ooooeeieeiiiiieeee MIOX55.....ccciviiiiiiinnnn, 1
74........ GB73-M8x20................. SIOttEd SEt SCIEW ..ccevveiiiiiiiiee e MBX20......uuuveeernrnrinnnnnns 1
75........ GB119-6X35......ccccuvuuee. PN e BX35. i 1
76........ C6256C04703-G........... SPIASN GUAIT ...ttt bbb sbb et e e e sabeeanee e 1
79........ GB65-M6x30................. Slotted Socket Cap SCreW .......cocuveeieiiiiiieiiiiee e MBX30.....ovvrieieeiiiiiinne 2
80........ C6266C04727............... GID AGJUSTING SCIEW ....eiieiiieie ettt e e 2
81l....... GB97.2-5...ccciiiiiiis WASKNET ... D 7
82........ C6266C04502A ............ 1= PRSP PPRPT 1
83........ C6266C04729A-G ........ (10117 g = - | (= S 1
84....... C6266CCA84................ Turcite-B (N0t ShOWN) ....oooiiiiiiiiiie e 620x50%0.8.........ceeev.... 1
85........ C6266CCAS8S................ Turcite-B (N0t SNOWN) ....ueeiiiiiiiiiee e 620x30x0.8........ceeeeve... 2
86........ 51104 ... Bearing (serial #1204ZH0543 and higher) ... 2
87 ... C6140W18501.............. 2] T ] A TP U PP PR 1
88........ C6266C18502............... GASKEL .ttt 1
92........ C613618302 ................. Electrical Warning Label ... 1
93........ 51104 ..oovviviiiiiiiiiiniiiiians BN L IS A ST=T= T o TR PP SPPPPRRY 2
9 ... Q81-1-1.4x13x48.......... Spring (serial #1701ZH0833 and higher) ..........ccccceeviieen. 1.4X13X48....ccccevie 1
95........ C6266C04755T-G......... Sleeve (serial #1701ZH0833 and higher)........coccoviiiiiiiiiie e 1
9%........ GB119-3x16.......cevvveeees Pin (serial #1701ZH0833 and higher)................cccoee. 1 ¢ K T 1

33



Tool Post Assembly

34



Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6250B04103............... REVOIVING PIALE ...ttt 1
2. GB6170-M12 ................ HEX NUL....ceeeee e M12 i 4
3 C6250B04702............... COMPOUNT SCIEW .....eeiiieiiiiee ettt ettt ettt et e s et e s et e e s aanb e e e anbe e e e e nnnee 4
4.......... C6266C04707............... ] 4= 11 O PP P PP PPPRPON 1
5 C6140W04737 .............. Handle (serial #0809ZHO0351 and IOWEK) ........uuvireeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeesesiireee e e e e e s ssnnrneneeeees 1
............ C6266C04758J3-G.......... Handle (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher).........ccccooieiiiiiiiieee e 1
6. GB891-B25..........c.c.. Shaft End Ring (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher).............. B25.. .. 1
7 .. GB117-5x30.................. Taper Pin (serial #0809ZH0351 and lower).........cccccveeeeenn. L 1
............ GB819-M5 x 12.............Cross Recessed Head Screw (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher)..........ccccccovieeenen.
.............................................................................................................................................. M5X12....ccvvviiiiiiieennnn 1
L C6140W04737 .............. Handle (serial #0809ZHO0351 and IOWEN) .......uuuviieeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeesesieere e e e e e s ssnnrnneeeee s 1
............ C6266C04757J3-G.......... Handle (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher).........ccccooiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
(S TR C6140W04110.............. D= | DO PP P PP PPPPPPP 1
10........ C6140W04739.............. SPHNG LEAT ...t 1
11 ... C6266C04736G (m) ..... D= | DSOS P PP PPPP PP 1
12....... 51104 ... TRrUSt BEAIING ..cccoiviiieiiiiee e 20x35X10......cccuvvveeennn. 2
13........ GB117-4x25........ccocuveee.. TAPET PN AX25..cciiiii 2
14 ... GB70-M5x14................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieiiiiieee e MSX14.....oeviiiiiiiiiniininns 3
15....... C6140W04111 .............. BEAING ...ttt 1
16........ GB1099-5x7.5x19......... Half Circle KeY .....ccoiiieiiiiieee e 5X7.5X19 ..o 1
17 ... C6140W04741 (M) ....... Lead Screw (serial #0809ZHO0351 and IOWET) .......covuviiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 1
............ C6266C04734J.............Lead Screw (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher)..........cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiivin 1
18........ C6266C04301Y (m)...... N L PP PPRRP PP 1
19....... GB77-M12x70............... Hexagon Socket Set SCreWs .........oocvveeiiiiieeeiiiieee e ML2X70....oveeereeeiiainnnee 1
21........ GB1155-10.......cccevuvnen. Ol CUP et 10 i 2
22........ C6250B04104............... LONGItUAINGL SIOE ......eeeieiiiiei e 1
23........ GB1155-6......ccevvvruenee. Ol CUP ettt Bt 1
24 ........ C6266C04717............... SHAE GD et 1
25........ C6266C04716............... AGJUST SCIEW ...ttt ettt e e et e e s e e e e e e e srreeeeaas 1
26........ GB73- M10x20.............. SIOttEd SEt SCIEW ..ccevveiiiiiiiiee e M210X20.....ccevveeeiiennnen 2
27 ........ C6140W04727 .............. WWVASIIET ...ttt e e 4
28........ C6140W04728.............. POSItIONING SIEBVE ... ..o 4
29 ... C6266C04708............... Tool Post (serial #0809ZH0351 and IOWEF) .......ccoiiuiieiiiiiieieiiiiee e 1
............ C6266C04708J............. Tool Post (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher) ..........ccccciviiieiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee e 1
30........ GB83-M16x50............... Square Cap BOlt .......ocvviiiiiiiic M16X50.......ccccrveernnnn 12
31........ C6266C04715............... POSITIONING PN .ot e e e e s ennneeas 1
32........ Q81-1-1.6x8x98............ 1] o] ] o RSP TTI 1.6X8X98.....ovvviivieeiis 2
33........ C6266C04712............... SN e 1
34...... C6266C04709............... =TT T I ] o PP PPR P 1
35........ C6140W04732.............. 270 ]| S ST PP PP PP P 1
36........ GB70-M8x16................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cooiiiiiiieeieeeee e MBX16.......euvmrererirnininnns 2
37 C6266C04710............... AJUSE WESIET .ttt e et e e e sbaeee e 1
38........ Q81-1-3x32x55.............. 1] o] ] o RSP TTI 3X32X55..cciiiiee, 1
39........ C6266C04711-G........... HANAIE ... 1
40........ GB119-5n6x32.............. PN e 5N6X32...ccceiiiiiiiiiieeenn, 1
41........ C6266C04106-G........... LEVET SUPPOIT .. eeeeee ittt ettt e e e e e e e e s e e et e e e s s bbb n e eeee s 1
42 ........ GB117-4x40........cuvvueees TAPEE PN AXA0.....eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1

Tool Post Assembly I



Tool Post Assembly I

Index Part

No. No. Description

43........ GB73-M12x14............... Slotted Set SCrew .......cccvvveeiieeeiiiiiiieeeee e
44........ GB308-19......cccceeevveenn. Ball ..o
45 ... C6266C04713............... CONNECION ...ccoiiiiiiiiiieiee
46........ C6266C04714............... CONNECION ...cceiiiiiiiiiieie
47 ........ C6140W04738.............. Lever (serial #0809ZH0351 and lower) ...........
............ C6266C04752JA-G ...... Handle Seat (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher)
48 ... GB812-M18x1.5............ Round Nut (serial #0809ZH0351 and lower)...
............ GB68-M3X6................. Slotted Head Screw (serial #0811ZH0352 and
49 ... GB812-M18x1.5............ Round Nut (serial #0809ZH0351 and lower)...
............ C6266C04758]............. Locking Nut (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher)
50........ GB1096-5X12.............. Flat Key (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher)......
B1...... GB97.2-12......cuvvvvieiiins WaASNET ...t

36

Size Qty.
................... M12x14......cccoveeiveeeenn. 1
................... 19 i 1
........................................................ 1
........................................................ 1
........................................................ 1
....................................................... 1
................... M18X1.5..cccviiiiiiinnen 1
higher)...... M3XB.oooriieeeeeeeeeenie 1
................... M18X1.5..cccviiiiiiiiininn 1
........................................................ 1
................... L R |
................... 12 i 4



Gear Box Assembly |

37



Gear Box Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6140W05129-G.......... UPPEI COVET ittt ettt et e e e e s et e e e s e e e e e e s 1
2, GB70-M6x40................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ccovvceivreieeee et MBX40.....cccceiiiiiiiinnn, 2
3 GB818-M8x12............... Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrews ........coooovvvvieeveneeeiniens MBX12.....ouvniiiiiiinriininnns 9
4.......... C6140W05A729-G ....... BACK COVET ...ttt e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e s s e anbeeeeaeaens 1
6. C6140W05A101-G ....... = T<To l = To) QO 1] 1] oo RSP PP PPPPR 1
T C6140W05766-G.......... (O 1S3 1] o T PP PRSI 1
8. C6140W05765-G.......... Side SPIASH GUANT ......eeiiiiiiiiie e 1
S I GB818-M3X6.........cuuvees Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower) .........cccvvvvvvevevennene. M3X6...ouverernrnrnnnininnnnns 10
............ GB2672-M3x6............... Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher).........ccccccccceeeeeeeee.M3X6 ... 10
10........ C6140W05A728 ........... BOIt WIth WASKHET ...t e e e e e e e e s 3
1. G38-2A-M12x1.25 ........ Bt M12X1.25...ccccceiiiiiiinnn 1
12........ G52-1-12...ceeveieiiiiiiiiianns WASNET ...t 12 e 1
13........ GB118-10x60................ TAPET PNt 10X60......ccccvirieiieeres 2
4. GB70-M12x40............... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeieeeieeeeee, M12X40.......cvvvviinnnn. 2
15....... C6140W05303.............. Panel (serial #1608ZH0809 and [OWEN) ........ccoiuriiiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 1
............ C6250B05303-5............ Panel (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieee e 1
16........ G38-4-M16x1.5............. PIUG oo MLEXL.5. i 1
17........ C6140W05770.............. (0 11 =0T SRR 1
18........ C6140W05503.............. (U] o] 0= 1Y - PSR 1
19....... C6266C05502............... GASKEL ...ttt e e e e e r e e e e e s e e e e e aae s 1
20........ C6140WO05773.............. COVET e 1
21........ C6266C05502............... (=] ] PRSI 1
22 ... C6266C05768............... (011 TP PPP PP PPPPPPPPN 1
23........ C6140WO05772.............. GOV e 1
24 ... C6140WO05501.............. (=] ] SR 1
25....... GB818-M6x12............... Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ..........ccccevevvveeeeinnnenen. MBX12.....covveivireeene 12
26........ C6140W05726-G.......... BUITON BIraCKEL ...eee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s nnneneeeaeeeas 1
27 ........ GB70-M6x12................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovuvvieiiiiieeiiiiee e MBX12.....oviiiiiieiiiiin 2
28 ... C6250B18301............... Operation Face Plate (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWEr) ............cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiienene, 1
............ C6250B18301-1............ Operation Face Plate (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ..........cccccoviiviieiiiiiin 1

38



Gear Box Assembly I

39



Gear Box Assembly I

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6140W05109.............. SHAING BIOCK ...ttt 7
2, C6140W05A701 ........... IS 2T 1 PRSI 2
3 C6140W05105.............. Ratio Change ROCKET ......ciiieiiie et e e e e e e e e s e e e e eees 1
4.......... C6140W05709.............. ROCKET SNATE.....ciiieeii e 2
5 GB119-5x14.................. PN e L) & I 5
6. C6140W05720.............. 0] 1= PRSP PPR 6
T, C6140WO05708.............. (OF= 11 1 PP P P PP PPPPPPPP 1
8 C6140W05A703 ........... (0] 1= g F= 1 1 PRSI 1
9 C6140W05702.............. 1] 4= 1 S ORI 1
10........ C6140W05103.............. 0 Tod (=] S PPPP PP 1
11 ... C6140W05A710 ........... IS 2T 1 RPN 1
12........ GB1099-5x19................ K Y et BX19.iiiiiiiiieiiieeeen 6
13....... C6140WO05707 .............. SNATT e e e e a e s 1
14 ........ C6140WO05AT711............ S 2T 1 PR SS 2
15....... GB119-6x14.................. PN e BXLA ..o 2
16........ C6140W05110.............. SNATT e e e 1
17...... C6140W05106.............. UPPEE ROCKET ...ttt ettt e e e s e e s as 1
18........ C6140W05712.............. ST e e 2
19....... GB894.1-16................... C-clip FOr Shaft.......coooiiiiiii e 16 oo 1
20........ C6140WO05AT717 ........... (O o RPN 2
21........ GB308-5.....ccceeiiiiiiien, Steel Ball.........eeeeieeeiee e D 6
22 ... C6140WO05A7109 ........... PUIIBY ..ttt e e e e s e e e e e e s e e e e e e ns 2
23........ GB73-M6X8.......ccvvvvennes SEESCIEW .o MBX8......evnvnriiiiiriiiininnns 2
24........ Q81-1-0.6x4x20............ SPING i 0.6X4X20......cccuvveeeennn. 4
25........ C6140WO05A718 ........... PoSitioning COlUMN ... 1
27 ... G51-2A-25x2.4 ............. RING SAI ....eiiiiiiiii e 25X2. 4. i 2
27a...... G51-2A-16x2.4 ............. RING SEAI ...t 16X2.4 i 1
28........ C6140WO05A716 ........... HEANAIE AXIE...ceeee et e e e e e s eaeeas 1
30........ C6140W05112............... 0 Tod (=T SR 1
32 C6140WO05A722 ........... SNATT e e a e s 1
33 C6140W05111 .............. ROCKET .ttt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e s e bbb eeeeeeeas 1
34....... C6140WO05AT725 ........... (O o S S 1
35.. C6140WO05A723 ........... SNATT e e a e s 1
36........ C6140WO05A501 ........... LAV 2T = TP UPTT R PTPPPUPPPPPPN 1
37........ C6140WO05A115-G........ FrONT GOV ..o 1
38........ GB70-M10x30............... Hex Socket Cap SCIreW.......cooiiiiiiiieieee e MLOX30.....euvmrernrnrnrnnnns 6
39........ GB118-8x50.................. PN s 8X50..uiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeeen 2
40........ C6266CGBA40.............. Oll SIght GIasS ....uvveeieiiiieie e M27XL.5.eeieeeeiiiiieee 1
41 ........ C6140W05721.............. SNATT e e e e e e aaaaeas 1
42 ........ C6140W05727 .............. HEX SOCKEE CaP SCIEW....ciiieiiiiiiiiieie ettt e et e e e e e e s e aenbneeeae e s 1
43........ C6140W05301-6........... Panel (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWEN) ........ccoiuiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
............ C6250B05301-11.......... Panel (serial #1608ZH0810 and Nigher) ............cccvvvuvvivimirieiriiiereiererereesserseseeeneeenn, 1
45 ........ C6140WO05A704 ........... POSItIONING DISC ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e abbeeeeea e s 1
46........ GB68-M5x12................. Recessed Sunk Head SCrew.........cvvveeeviiiieeereeeesiiciiiieeeen MB5X12....ueiiiiiiiininiiinnnnns 6
47 ........ C6140WO05A104-G ....... LBV SUPPOIT e 1
48 ........ C6140W05705-G.......... (Y TP 2
49........ GB308-10......ccceeevuveeen. Steel Ball.......eeeieeeeeee e 10 e 3



Gear Box Assembly I

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
50........ Q81-1-1x8x25................ SPIING ettt IXBX25..cciiieeeiiieee, 3
51....... GB73-M12x14............... Slotted Set SCreWS ... M12X14.....ueneiiiinininnnns 3
52........ C6140W05706-G.......... D 1] PP PP 2
53....... GB819-M5x12............... Cross Recessed Head SCrews.........occvvvevvveeeeiniieeeinnneenn MB5X12..cciiiieiiiiiieee 3
54........ C6140W05A108 ........... SIBEVE ...ttt e e a bt e e an e e e e araeaeeanres 1
55........ C6140WO05A713 ........... POSItIONING DISC ...cciiiiiiieiieei e st e e s e e e e s s r e e e e e s e s bae e e e e e e e s s snnrnnneeeees 1
56........ C6140WO05A107-G ....... LBV T SUP PO e —————— 1
57 ... C6266C05714-G........... LB T e 1
58........ C6140W05715-G.......... (011 PP P PP PPPPPPPI 1
59........ C6140WO05A724 ........... POSItIONING DISC ...cciiiiiiiiieee e st e e st e e e e e s s r e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e e s s snnrreneeeees 1
60........ C6140WO05A104-G ....... LBV BT SUPPOIT e 1
61........ C6140W05308.............. Handle Panel (serial #1608ZH0809 and lOWer) ........cccooeeveieieiiii e, 1
............ C6140W05308-3........... Handle Panel (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ............cccccvvvvvvvvvrrervriiiinnnieininiennnn, 1
62........ C6140WO05A307 ........... Handle Panel (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWE) ..........eveiiuiriieiiiiiieiiiiiee s 1
............ C6140WO05A307-2......... Handle Panel (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ............cccccvvvvvvvivmvvivrninieinierninnennnn, 1
63........ C6140W05306.............. Handle Panel (serial #1608ZH0809 and lOWer) ........cccoeeeieieiiiiii e, 1
............ C6140W05306-2........... Handle Panel (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........cccccccvviiviiiiiiiieiiiiieeiiieee 1
64........ GB818-M3X6..........cuv...s Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower) .........cccc.c.......
.............................................................................................................................................. M3X6...oevvviiriiiiinnnn 17
............ GB2672-M3x6............... Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)........c.ccccoovveeeeeee. M3X6 . 17

41



II

IX

i

Gear Box Assembly

42




Index Part

No. No.

3 C6140WO05A730 ...........
4. C6140WO05A116............
............ C6266C05772].............
5 . G51-1-35..iiieeieiiiiine,
............ Gb51-1-B-35x50x%8 .........
6. 6305....ccciieeee e
T, GB894.1-25...................
8. C6140W05731..............
9. 6203 ...
10....... C6140W05732..............
1. 6205 .....cuueiiieininininininianns
2. C6140WO05A769 ...........
13........ C6140W05733..............
14 ... B6005......cuvvereririiniiriininns
15....... C6140W05736..............
16........ GB1099-4x19................
17....... C6140WO05A735 ...........
18........ C6140WO05A738 ...........
19..... C6140W05737 ..............
20........ C6140W05739..............
21........ C6140W05743..............
22........ 16006........cccevvvrrrnenennnn.
23....... C6140W05740..............
24 ........ 51106 .....cccciviiieeeeeees
25........ C6140W05117-G ..........
26........ GB70-M10x25...............
28........ C6140WO05A118............
............ C6266C05773J.............
29 ... C6140WO05A741 ...........
............ C6266C05741].............
30........ C6140W05742..............
31........ C6140W05767..............
32........ GB117-6x40..................
33........ G38-4A-M16x1.5 ..........
34.... C6140WO05A771 ...........
35........ 6303....cciiieeeeeeeeee
36........ C6140WO05A762 ...........
37........ C6140W05763..............
38........ C6140W05764..............
39....... C6140W05125..............
40........ C6140W05751..............
41 ........ C6140WO05A752 ...........
42 ........ C6140WO05A754 ...........
43........ C6140WO05A759 ...........
44 ....... C6140W05758..............
45 ........ C6140W05757 ..............

Gear Box Assembly i

Description Size Qty.
] =1 PP PP R 1
Bearing Cover (serial #0808ZH0339 and IOWEr) .........cociiiiiieriiiiieiiieee e 1
Bearing Cover (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher).........ccccccceevviiiiiiieeee e, 1
Oil Seal (serial #0808ZH0339 and lower)..........ccccccveeeeennn. 35 2
Oil Seal (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher) ...........ccccoeeenee. B-35x50X8 .....ccevvveene 2
BEAING ... 25X62X17 ....ccecraenn 1
C-clip FOr Shaft.......ccooiiiiiiee e 25 3
(D o]N] o] (I 1T | PRSP 1
BeAriNg ..oooeee oo 17X40X12....euieiiineninnnnns 9
GBI .. 1
BEAING ... 25x52x15.....ccciiee, 1
LATZ2 T = PSP UP TP PTPPPUPPPPPRN 5
DOUDIE GRAT ...ttt e e e e aeeas 2
BEAING ..t 25XATX12 ..o 5
Sl BBV e e e 1
KB Y ettt AX19. i, 1
RV ] = 1 PR SPRRRRR 1
Y4 g - SRR 1
THIPIE A ... ——————— 1
AN e 1
Y4111 = L PRSPPI 1
Bearing ... 30X55X9....cciiiiiiiiieeen, 2
S (=T PRSI 2
Bearing ... 30X47X11 ...covveveeeee 2
Flange SIEEVE ... 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovvivieiiiiiieiiiee e MLOX25.....ceveveeeiiiinne 8
Sleeve (serial #0808ZH0339 and IOWEN) .......ccovvviviviiiiiii 1
Sleeve (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher).......cccccovvvviiivii 1
Bearing Cover (serial #0808ZH0339 and IOWEr) .........ceeiiiiiieiiiiiieiiiiee e 1
Bearing Cover (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher)..........cccccoeee i, 1
ROUNG NUL. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e s e bnbreeeaaeeas 2
S 2T 1 SR 1
TAPEE PiN.cee 6X40....iiiiiiiiiiiiieieiee 4
] 0 T USRS M16X1.5..cceeiiiiieeanee 2
BEAING COVET ...ttt ettt e ettt e et e e s 1
BEAING ..t 17X4A7TX14 i, 1
LS 2 = PP RP 1
=T | P 1
GBAN . 1
Sl BBV . et e e e e e e e e e e e rraaaaae s 1
S 1= = S 2
AQJUST WASKET .. 2
LAY 4 =i PRSP RPN 1
=T | R 1
GBAN . 1
GBAN . 1

43



Index Part

No. No.

46........ C6140WO05A734 ...........
47 ........ GB75-M8x10............e...
48........ C6140W05756..............
49 ........ C6140W05755..............
50........ C6140W05753..............
51........ C6140WO05A749 ...........
52........ C6140W05750..............
B3....... C6140WO05A748 ...........
54........ C6140W05A124 ...........
55........ C6140W05747 ..............
56........ C6140W05746..............
57 ... C6140W05745..............
58........ C6140WO05A744 ...........
59 ... C6140WO05A121 ...........
............ C6266C05121W ...........
............ C6140W05A121-G .......
60........ G51-1-25.....cuiiviiiiinininns
............ G51-1-B-25x40x7 .........
61...... C6140W05768..............
62........ C6140WO05A770 ...........
63........ 310
64........ C6140W05761..............
66........ C6140WO05A760 ...........
............ C6266C05760W ...........
............ C6140WO05A760 ...........
67 ... GB894.1-17........cvvvvunnes
............ GB879-6x25..................
68 ...... C6140WO05A123 ...........
............ C6266C05770W ...........
............ C6140WO05A772 ...........
69........ C6140W05122..............
70........ C6266C05130J.............
71........ GB78-M6X12...............
72........ 6002.....c.cciiiiiiin,
73....... C6266C05774J.............
74........ C6266C05123].............
75........ GB77-M6X12...............

Gear Box Assembly i

Description Size Qty.
POSITIONING SIBEVE ... 2
Slotted Set SCreWS ....eveiiiiieee e M8BXL10...eeiiiieeiee e 2
GBI .. 1
GBI .. 1
GBAN . 1
5] T2 110 (LY TP PPPRT 1
GBI .. 1
GBAN . 1
SIBBVE ...t a e e e e e 1
GBI .. 1
GBAN . 1
DG £ =i PP RP 1
Sl BV e e e e e e aaa s 1
Flange Sleeve (serial #0808ZH0339 and lOWEr) .........cociviiiieiiiiiieiiiiee e 1
Flange Sleeve (serial #1601ZH0793 and IOWer) .......cccooeeieiiieii e, 1
Flange Sleeve (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)..........ccccoeie i, 1
Oil Seal (serial #0808ZH0339 and lower) ........c.ccccveeennenen. 25 1
Oil Seal (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher).. ..........cvvvvvvenees B-25X40X7 .....evvvvrnnnnnns 1
SNAMt CONNEBCION .....iiii et e s e e 1
BEAINNG COVET ...ttt ettt e e e e 1
Bearing ... 20x52x15.....cccvvveveee, 1
DOUDIE GRAT ...ttt e e e e e e e s e e as 1
Il Shaft (serial #0808ZH0339 and IOWEN) .......ccuuiieiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
[l Shaft (serial #1601ZHO0793 and [OWEN).....cccceeeiiiee e 1
[l Shaft (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) .....cccooiiiiiiiieee e, 1
C-clip For Shaft (serial #0808ZH0339 and lower ............... 17 e 1
Straight Pin (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher)................... BX25..cciiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
Sleeve (serial #0808ZH0339 and [OWEr) .......ccovviiviiiiiie A1
Shaft (serial #1601ZH0793 and [OWET) ........eviiiiiiiieiiiiie et A
Shaft (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ... A
Sl BBV e e e e e e e s re e e e as 1
Oil Splash Ring (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher).........cccoocveiiiiie e 2
Slotted Set Screw (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher) ......... MBX12...eueeiiiiiiinrinnnnns 2
Bearing (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher) ........................ 15X32X9 ..., 1
Sleeve (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher)........coocuiiiiiiiiii e 1
Sleeve (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher)..........coiiiiiiiiiiia e 1
Slotted Set Screw (serial #0809ZH0340 and higher) ......... MBEX12...eueeiiriininrirnnnns 2

44



Apron Assembly |

o
100 24

100 \&3 PY
88 '} T

45



Index

Part
No.

GB3452.1-8.75x1.8G.....
GB68-M6x10.................

Q81-1-1.2x8x22............
Q81-1-2x8x25 ...............
GB119-8x14..................

Q81-1-1.5x8x35............
GB73-M12x14...............
C6266C06A780 ............
C6140W06716..............
C6140W06725..............
C6140W06303Y ...........

Apron Assembly |

Description Size Qty.
APION CASHING -1ttt ettt e et e et e e e st e e e e abe e e e e abneeeesbreeeeans 1
SEESCIEW ..o MBX10.....uuvurnrnrnrnrrininns 2
GASKEL ..ottt e e e e nre e e e e 1
7= (ol [ O0 = PRSP PP 1
Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ............ccc.ee.... MBX16......eveveeriiieaann 8
RING SAI ....oiiiiiiiii e 8.75x1.8G.....cccvvreeeenn. 1
Slotted Head SCreW ..........veeeieieiiiiiiiiieece e MBXL10....eviiieeieeeeeiie 4
COVET e 1
SIOttEd SOt SCIEW et M6BX10......oeeveeiiiiiaennen 1
Parallel Pins With External Thread..........ccccccovvvveeiiiiiennnnns 10X35. i 1
PN () 1
2] o] RSP S 1
Half NUt (FOr MEtriC STYIE) ....cco i 1
LOWET INUL <.ttt e ettt s e e e e et e e e bbb s e e e aeeeanba e e e eaaeenes 1
L8 o] o= o VL | RSP PPPSPPPPRIN 1
7] o T SRR PTPRP 1
HEX NUL ... 1Y O 2
Cylindrical ENG SEE SCIEW .......ciueiiieiiiiii ettt 2
PN e 12X25..iiiiii, 2
SIotted SEt SCrEW ...cccoieiiiiiiee e MLOX25....ceeiereeeiiiinenen 1
C-clipFor Shaft.......ccccviiii 30 i, 1
Y 0 1= Lo TSP UPUPPTPPR 1
Positioning Block(serial # 1905ZH0995 and Iower)..........ccccee oo, 1
Positioning Block(serial # 1907ZH1018 and higher) .........cccccooviiiiivieee e, 1
Positioning Block(serial # 2002ZH1087 and lOWEN) .......cccueeeiiiiiieeiiiiie e 1
Positioning Block(serial # 2004ZH1088 and higher)..........cccoooveiiieniiiieicie e 1
Taper Pin(serial # 2004ZH1088 and higher)...................... BX35.i e 1
Steel Ball(serial #1901ZH0962and higher)..........c............ 10 i 1
Hex Socket Cap Screw(serial #1812ZH0959and lower) ..M6X16.............cccccuveenee. 2
Hex Socket Cap Screw(serial #1901ZH0962and higher) .M6x20.............c..ccue...... 2
Spring(serial #1812ZH0959and lower) .........ccccccvvevveenee 1.2X8X22....ovecvieeiien, 1
Spring(serial #1901ZH0962and higher)..............ccccccee.... 2X8X25 ..o 1
Pin(serial #1812ZH0959and [OWer) .........cccoccvevvenvenieennen. 8X14. oo, 1
Slotted Set Screw (serial #1901ZH0962and higher) ........ MI12X12...cooooiiieiraenen. 1
Control Handle (serial # 0803ZH0086 and IOWer) ...........ccoovvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 1
Control Handle (serial # 0803ZH0087 and higher).........cccccccvvvvviiii 1
TAPEE PNt 5X3B0.iiiiieieeeiiiieeeeenn 1
Positioning Sleeve(serial # 1812ZH0959 and [OWEr) ..........ceeviiiiieiiiiiieiiiiiee e, 1
Positioning Sleeve(serial # 1901ZH0962 and higher) ..o, 1
Steel Ball........ceeiieieeee e 10 e 1
S o] 11T IR PPPTRTT 1.5X8X35...eiiiiiiieeeee 1
SIotted Set SCrEW ....coiiiiiiiiiiieee e M12X14...ooneeeiieiiiiiee 1
POSItIONING SIBEVE ... s 1
20} | S 1
g Tz L1 (YA ST PPPPRR 1
S 1= = S 1
PN BX60...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
HANAIE <.t e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Sl BBV et e e e e e e e e e s raeaaae s 1



Index Part

No. No.

50........ R51-2-M27x1.5.............
Bl1...... C6140W06760-G..........
52........ GB65-M6x10.................
53........ C6266C06713...............
54... C6266C06505...............
55........ C6266C06504...............
56........ Y91-1A-8...cvvviiveeeeeins
57...... C6266C06727........uuu....
58....... T3-M-@6x0.75x450.......
59........ C6266C06726...............
60........ C6266C06714...............
61....... Q81-1-0.3x3x12.............
62........ GB308-5.....cccceeevvnrrneen,
63........ C6266C06715...............
64........ C6266C06107-G...........
65........ GB65-M6x12.................
66........ G51-2A-20%X2.4 .............
67........ C6266C06712...............
............ C6266C06712].............
68........ Q81-1-1.2x19x70...........
69........ GB4141.11-M8x25........
............ 1440R04783-G .............
70........ C6266C06502...............
71........ C6266C06103-G...........
72........ GB70-M8x12.................
73....... GB38-2-M12x1.5 ..........
74........ C6266C06725...............
75........ C6266C06109...............
76........ C6266C06724...............
77........ GB894.1-15...................
78........ C6266C06721...............
79........ G51-2A-12x1.9 .............
80........ C6266C06723...............
81........ C6266C06722...............
82...... 606 .....vvverrrrrriniiiriiririianns
83........ GB119-6x15..................
84........ GB70- M6x25................
85........ GB119-8n6x45..............
86........ C6266C06110...............
87........ C6140W06116-G ..........
88....... GB119-6X25.......cvvvveeees
89........ C6140W06761..............
90........ C6140W06769..............
91........ GB119-8h8x50..............
92........ C6140W06768..............
............ C628006730-G .............

Apron Assembly |

Description Size Qty.
Ol SIght GlaSS ..uvvveeeeeiiiiiiieie e M27XL.5.ceeeeeeeiiiinne 1
FrONt COVEE ... 1
Slotted Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvcvviieiieee et e e MBXL10....cvviieereeeiiiinenen 4
PUMP GOV .ttt e e e e et e e bbb s e e e e e e e tabaeeeaeeeees 1
(=] ] PRSI 1
GASKEL ..ottt b et e e e e n e e e e e 1
UL et e s e e st e e et e e e sbaeeeeane Bt 1
S (=T PP PR SRPI 1
(©0] o] o1 g T o= USRI @6x0.75x450................ 1
VIV ...ttt e et e e et e e e e s bae e e e abreeeean 1
AGJUST BOI...... ettt e et e et e e e e b e e 2
SPING oo 0.3x3X12...ccovvvvvvereeen, 2
Steel Ball......c.ceeeeeeeie e D 4
(@1 B U 1= PSS 1
P U I et e e aaaaan 1
Slotted Socket Cap SCrew.........cccoevvveveiiiiiiieeeee MBX12.......ouvmrnrninnnnnnnnns 3
RING SAI ....iiiiiiiiii e 20X2. 4o 1
Piston-rod (serial # 0803ZHO0086 and IOWer).........cccooeeieiiiiie e, 1
Piston-rod (serial # 0803ZHO0087 and higher) ..., 1
SPFING ettt 1.2X19X70...cvvieeieeeiens 1
Ball (serial # 0803ZH0086 and lower) ...............cceeeeeeeee... MBX25.....uuverireinininininns 1
Knob (serial # 0803ZHO0087 and higher) ..., 1
(=TS} ] RS 1
BOTOM COVEN ... 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeeiiiieieee MBX12......uvuvurerninrnnnnnnns 6
Drain PIUQ ...cooo ittt M12X1.5. e 1
SNATT e e a e s 1
ROCKET .ot e e e e e et e e e e e e e s e bbbeeeeeaee s 1
SPACET ettt e e et e e e s e a e 1
C-clipFor Shaft.......ccccviii 15 . 1
RO e e e e e e e e aa e e e s 1
RING SAI ....eiiiiiiiii e 12X1.9. e, 1
Sl BV e e e e e e e r e e e s 1
BIOCK ... e e e e s a e e e s 1
BEAING ...t BXL7X6..cceeeeiiiiiieeeeen, 1
PN BX15. i 1
Hex Socket Cap SCIreW.......cooiiiiiiiieieeeee e MBX25.. .. 2
PN 8n6x45.......covvvveieiee 1
POSItIONING BIOCK ... 1
Bracket Disk (FOr MEtriC StYIE) ......ueiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 1
T SR BX25...ciiiiiiiiieee 1
Dial (FOI MELIC STYIE) ...eeeeieieeeieiiee ettt e e e e e e e e 1
SPING LEAT ...ttt e e e e e eaeeas 1
PN et 8h8X50.........cccvvvvreennn, 1
Eccentric Shaft (serial # 0804ZH0125 and IOWEN)........uuueieiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
Eccentric Shaft (serial # 0805ZH0126 and higher) .........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen 1

47



Apron Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
93........ GB119-3n6x22.............. Pin (serial # 0804ZH0125 and lower) ........ccccceeveeeveiinvnnnnen. 3N6X22...ccccciiiiiiiiieennn, 1
............ Q81-1-0.4x3x10............ Spring (serial # 0805ZH0126 and higher) .............cccc0e0...0.4x3X10 e 1
9........ C6140W06762.............. Gear (For Metric style) (serial # 0804ZH0125 and IOWer)........ccccvvveeeeeeviiiiineeeennn, 1
............ C6140WO06762A ........... Gear (For Metric style) (serial # 0805ZH0126 and higher) .........cccccceeveeeviiiciinnnnn. 1
95........ C6140W06117 .............. Bracket (FOr MEtriC SYIE) ......oiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
9........ GB70-M8x55..........ue.... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvcvivieieeee e ccieieee e e e MBX55....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 3
97 ... GB119-12n6x40............ PN e 12n6x40.....ccccccviivieenee, 2
98........ C6266C06501............... [T TY 1= S O STPRR 1
9........ GB117-4x18........ccuvee... L= 0 1= o PRSPPI AXA8..ociiiiieieee e 1
100...... GB68-M6x12................. Recessed Countersunk Head SCrew..........cccccveeeveiiiiinnnn. MOBX12......uuuviiiiiinrnininnns 4
101...... C6140W06109-G.......... HANAIE SEAL.....ciii it e e e s e e e e e e e s e e re e e e s 1
102...... C6266C06740J............. Wire Baffle (serial #1301ZH0609 and higher) ..o, 1
104 ...... GB70-5%25.......ccccvvnneee. Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #1301ZH0609 and higher) 5x25.........ccccoccveevnineen. 2
105...... GB75-5x16........cccuvveeee. Slotted Cylindrical End Set SCrew ..........ccoovvvveiiieeeeniineeen. 5XL6..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeennn 1
106...... C6266C06702-G........... LEVEI SIBEVE ...ttt ettt nbaee s 1
108...... C6266C06303............... Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWE) .........coiuiiieiiiiiieiiiiee et 1
............ C6266C06303-10 ......... Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiee e siieeeeen 1
109 ....GB818-M3Xx6..........cuu... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower) .........cccccce......
.............................................................................................................................................. M3X6......uvvveririrrrnrnrnnnnn 4
............ GB2672-M3x6............... Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)........ccccccvvceeee. M3X6 e 4
110...... C6266C06305............... Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWEI) .......cccoeieieie e 1
............ C6266C06305-1 ........... Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiei i siieee e 1

48



Apron Assembly (for GH-20120ZH only) II

49



Apron Assembly (for GH-20120ZH only) II

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6266C06101-G........... F Y o] (0] g T @F= 1] 114 T PSRRI
2 s GB71-M8x10................. SEESCIEBW vttt MBXL0....oeiieeriiiiiiin,
1 I C6266C06506............... GASKEL ..ottt e e e e nre e e e e
4. C6140W06750.............. 2= (ol [ O0 )= PP PPR
5. GB819-M8x16............... Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw....................... MBX16......evvvnrrrrrnrrrnnnnns
6. GB3452.1-8.75X1.8G.... RiNG SE&AI ......cvviiiiiiiii et 8.75x1.8G.....ccuvveeeeen.
T, GB68-M6x10................. Recessed Sunk Head SCrew..........ccvveevviieeeiiiieees e MBX10......eveveeiiiiieenne
< T C6140W06731.............. (011 RPN
9 GB71-M6x10................. SIOtEd SOt SCIEW ..ccevvviie et MBXL10....ceiiiieeeeeiiiiie
10........ GB878-10x35.......c..e.... Parallel Pins With External Thread..........ccccccovvivveiiiiennnnnns 10X35. e
1. GB1096-6x14................ PN e s (O 6
12........ C6140W06715.............. BIOCK ... a e e e s aaaeas
20........ C6140W06302Y ........... Half Nut (FOr Metric StYle).....ccoeee i
21........ C6140W06107 .............. 0 Y L | S
22........ C6140W06108.............. (6] 0] o= gl N (U | PP PP PP PPRPPPPR
23........ C6140W06759.............. (€11 o TSP PPP PR PPPPPPPP
24 ........ GB6170-M10 ................ HEX NUL.....ee e MLO .o
25........ C6140W06758.............. Cylindrical ENA SEL SCreW ......cccovvieiiiiieieeeee ettt
26........ GB119-12x25................ PN e 12X25. i
27 ........ GB73-M10x25............... SIotted SEt SCrEW ...ceeiiiiiieiiee et MLOX25......ccevvvririnnnn.
28........ GB894.1-30..........c.ue..... C-clip FOr Shaft.......cooiiiiiiiii e 30 i
29........ C6140WO06755.............. (©70]|F= 1 ST PT PP TR PPPPPPPI
30........ C6266C06105-G........... POSItIONING BIOCK ...ttt e e e e e s eeeeeens
31........ GB117-6x35.........ceveee. TAPET PNt BX35. i
32........ C6266C06106-G........... ISy ST U] o] oo ] o AR POTPPSUPPPPIIN
33 GB70-M6x16................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviiiiiiiiiieiiiiieee e MBX16......ovveeveeeiiiinen
34....... Q81-1-1.2x8x22............. SPING et 1.2X8X22 ...
35 GB119-8x14.................. PN e BXLA..oiiiiiiiiiie
36a...... GB79-M8x20................. Hex Socket Set SCreWSs ......ccovvceiiiiiiiee e MBX20.....cceeerreeriiinnn,
36b...... GB6172-M8................... HEX NUL ... M8 .
37........ C6266C06711-G............ Control Handle (serial # 0803ZH0086 and IOWer) ...........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee
............ C6266C06711J-G ......... Control Handle (serial # 0803ZH0087 and higher).........cccccoviiieiiiiiieiiiiee e
38........ GB117-5x30.................. TAPEE PNt 5X30. it
39... C6266C06710............... POSItIONING SIEEVE ...
40........ GB308-10.......ccceeuuvreeen. Steel Ball........eeeieeeeeee e 10 e
41........ Q81-1-1.5x8x35............. S o] 11T IR PPPTRTT 1.5X8x35....ccoiiiiii,
42........ GB73-m12x14............... Slotted Set SCreW ......coovvviviiiii m12x14...........ccceeen.
43 ... C6266C06A780 ............ POSITIONING SIBEVE .....oeiiiiiieii e e e anaeeas
44 ........ C6140W06716.............. (270 | S TP PRI
45 ........ C6140W06725.............. RV = 1 1 S PP T PTPTUPUPPPP
46........ C6140W06303Y ........... SIBBVE ..o
47 ........ GB119-5x60.................. PN s L) (] O
48........ C6140W02801-G.......... [ F= L 0 [ TP ETP PRI
49 ... C6266C06104............... S 1= S
50........ R51-2-20......ccccvvieeeeennn. Ol SIght GIaSS ....eeiiieiiiiiee e 20 i
51....... C6140W06760-G.......... [ (0] 01 O0 )= PO PSUPPPPTIN
52........ GB65-M6x10................. Slotted Socket Cap SCreW ........ocuvveeeiiieieeiiiiee e MBX10.....ovvieeieeeiiiirnee

50



Index

Apron Assembly (for GH-20120ZH only) II

Part
No.

Q81-1-1.2x19x70..........
GB4141.11-M8x25........

Q81-1-0.4x3x10............
C6140W06762..............

Description Size Qty.
PUMP GOV .ttt e e e e et e e bbb s e e e e e e e tabaeeeaeeeees 1
(=] ] PRSI 1
GASKEL ..ottt e e e e nre e e e e 1
UL et e s e e st e e et e e e sbaeeeeane Bt 1
S (=T RPN 1
(©0] o] o1 g T o= USRI @6x0.75x450................ 1
VIV ..ttt e et e e et e e e e e bbe e e e abreeeean 1
AGJUST BOI...... ettt e et e et e e e e b e e 2
S o] 12T PR 0.3X3X12...ccccvvrrrrreennn, 2
Steel Ball.......ooiiiiiiiiii D 4
(O 1 I U1 = ] SRR 1
P U I et aaaaan 1
Slotted Socket Cap SCrew.........ccoevevvveiiiiiiieee MBX12.......ouvmrnrnrnnnnnnnnns 3
RING SAI ....iiiiiiiiii e 20X2. 4o 1
Piston-rod (serial # 0803ZHO0086 and IOWer)..........ccooeeieiiie i, 1
Piston-rod (serial # 0803ZHO0087 and higher) ..., 1
SPFING ettt 1.2X19X70...cvvieeieeeiens 1
Ball (serial # 0803ZH0086 and lower) ...........c.ccceeeeeeeeeennn. MBX25.....vuveiiririiiiiininnns 1
Knob (serial # 0803ZHO0087 and higher) ..., 1
(=] ] PP SR 1
BOOM COVEN ... 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeveeieieieeeeee, MBX12......uvuvnvnrninrnnnnnnns 6
Drain PIUQ ...cooo it ML12X1.5. i 1
SNATT e e a e s 1
ROCKET .ot e e e e e et e e e e e e e s e bbbeeeeeaee s 1
(]| T S 1
C-clipFor Shaft.......ccccviii 15 . 1
RO e e e e e e e e aa e e e s 1
RING SAI ....eiiiiiiiii e 12X1.9. e, 1
Sl BV e e e e e e e r e e e s 1
BIOCK ... e e e e s a e e e s 1
BEAING ...t BXL7X6..cceeeeiiiiiieeeeen, 1
PN e BNBX15...ciiiiiiieeiiiieeens 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeieeiiiieieeee MBX25......eeuriieriininininnns 2
PN e 8n6x45......ooviiiiiee 1
POSItIONING BIOCK ... 1
Bracket Disk (FOr MEtriC StYIE) ......ueiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 1
T SR BX25...ciiiiiiiiieee 1
Dial (FOr MetriC StyI€) ....ccceeiei i, 1
SPING LEAT ...ttt e e e e e eaeeas 1
PN 8h8X50........ccccvvvrreenn. 1
Eccentric Shaft (serial # 0804ZH0125 and lOWer)..........ccoooeveiiiiiiiii e, 1
Eccentric Shaft (serial # 0805ZH0126 and higher) ............cccooeeiiiii . 1
Pin (serial # 0804ZH0125 and lower) .......c.cccovvvveeriiieeeennne 3N6X22...cccciiiiiiiiieenn, 1
Spring (serial # 0805ZH0126 and higher) ...........c..cccoone 0.4%3X10.....cciirireeennn. 1
Gear (For Metric style) (serial # 0804ZH0125 and IOWer) ........cccvvieeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeenn. 1
Gear (For Metric style) (serial # 0805ZH0126 and higher) .......cccccvcvveeeiiiiciiinennnn, 1

51



Apron Assembly (for GH-20120ZH only) II

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
95........ C6140W06117 .............. Bracket (FOr MEtriC StYIE) ....cccioieeiiiieeee e 1
9........ GB70-M8x55..........ue.... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvcvivieieeee e ccieieee e e e MBX55....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 3
97........ GB119-12n6x40............ PN e 12n6x40.....ccccccviivieenee, 2
98........ C6266C06501............... GASKEL ..ttt b e e e e e nre e e anees 1
9........ GB117-4x18........ccuvee... L= 0 1= o PRSPPI AXA8..ociiiiieieee e 1
100...... GB68-M6x12................. Recessed Sunk Head SCrew..........ccceeevviiiiiieiiee e, MOBX12......uuuviiiiiinrnininnns 4
101...... C6140W06109-G.......... HANAIE SEAL........ciiiiiiiii ittt naaee s 1
102...... C6266C06740J............. Wire Baffle (serial #1301ZH0609 and higher) .......cccvvvveeeiiiiiiieiec e 1
104 ...... GB70-5%25........ccccuvnneee. Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #1301ZH0609 and higher) 5x25..........cccccvvevnineen. 2
105...... GB75-5x16.........cccuveeee. Slotted Cylindrical End Set SCreW........ccoeevvvvcvvieereeeeeiiienns L T 1
106...... C6266C06702-G........... LEVEI SIBEVE ...ttt sttt e naaee s 1
108...... C6266C06303............... Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWE) ........cciiuriiiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 1
............ C6266C06303-10 ......... Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ........cccccceviiiiiiiiiiiie e siieeeean 1
109 ....GB818-M3x6................. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower) .........cccccco......
.............................................................................................................................................. M3X6.....ouverrrniirnrirnnnnnnn 4
............ GB2672-M3x6............... Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher)............cccccceeeeeeeee. M3X6 v 4
110...... C6266C06305............... Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWEN) ........cciiiiiieiiiiiiieiiiiieeesiiee e sieee e sieee e 1
............ C6266C06305-1 ........... Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1

52



Apron Assembly Il

53



Index Part

No. No.

1. C6140W06738..............
2. GB6172-M12 ................
3 GB78-M12x60...............
............ C6266C06779...............
4. GB70-M8x20............u...
5 C6140W06111 ..............
............ C6266C06111A-G.........
6. G51-2A-93x3.1 .............
T, GB70.3-M5x12..............
< C6140W06739..............
9. 30502/P6.......cccceeeeennn.
10........ C6266C06730...............
1. C6140W06740..............
12........ Q81-1-1x10x35.............
............ Q81-1-1.2x10x35...........
13........ C6266C06707...............
14 ... GB894.1-30.........c0vvvvees
15....... C6266C06708...............
16........ C6266C06706...............
17....... GB1096-8x16................
18........ C6140W06708..............
19..... C6140W06709..............
20........ C6140W06726..............
21........ C6140W06710..............
22........ C6140W06737 ..............
23....... GB67-M6x10.................
24 ........ C6140W06729..............
25........ C6266C06209...............
............ C6266C06209A ............
26........ C6140W06728..............
27 ........ C6266C06503...............
28........ GB1096-4x14................
29........ YSS5634-G......cceceenns
30........ GB5782-M8x30.............
31........ C6140W06736..............
32........ C6140W06735..............
33........ C6140W06734..............
34.... C6140W06306..............
35........ GB894.1-16...................
36........ C6140W06305..............
37........ C6140W06733..............
38........ GB1096-6x25................
39....... C6140W06732..............
40........ C6140W06304..............
41 ........ C6140W06730..............
42 ........ GB894.1-38...................
43........ C6266C6704A ..............

Apron Assembly Il

Description Size Qty.
AJUSE KNOD .o e e e 1
HeX Flat NUL......ooooii e M12 e 1
Hex Set Screw (serial #1307ZH0671 and lower) ............... M12X60.....ccevveeerrinnnnen 1
Screw (serial #1309ZH0672 and higher)..........covevei i 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e 1Y/13 1024 0 I 3
Flange (serial #1307ZH0671 and IOWEK) ......uvuvviveeeiiiiiiiiieeee e csireee e e snnvneee e e 1
Flange (serial #1309ZH0672 and higher).......ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiece e 1
RING SAI ....oiiiiiiiiii e 93X3. 1, 1
SCIBW ..t M5X12....oemiiiiiiiiinniininns 1
Yo |10 1S A O o 1] o PRSP 1
BEAING ... 25x52x15.....ccciiee, 2
2] | S PP PP PP PR PPPPPPPI 4
L7211 PP UPTT R PTPPRPPPPPPPN 1
Spring (serial #1307ZH0671 and lower)...........cccveevnnneen. IXI0X35..cciiiieieeeeee 4
Spring (serial #1309ZH0672 and higher) .......................... 1.2x10x35......cccceeeen. 4
(O3 11 (o] o TP PP PPPPPPPI 1
C-clip FOr Shaft........cocviiiiiiii e 30 i 1
LATZ= T = PO UP T PTPPPTPPPPPPN 1
(O3 11 (o] o TP PP PPPPPPPI 1
FIat K@Y ... vt 8X1B..oieeieiiiiiiee 1
SEAN GRAI .. eiiiee et 1
AN .o 1
T PP 3
LAV 2T = TP UPTT R PTPPPUPPPPPPN 1
BIOCK ... e e e e s a e e e s 1
Slotted Pan Head SCreW .........coooevcevieiieieeeiiiieee e MBXL10...eeiieieeeeeeeeeee 1
Splash Leaf ..., 1
Worm (serial #1307ZHO671 and IOWEK).....cccceeeee i 1
Worm (serial #1309ZH0672 and higher) ..o 1
MOTOT CONNECION ... 1
LATZ2 T = PO UP T PTPPPUPPPPPPN 1
FIat K@Y ...t L 1
IMIOTOT .. 370W 1400r/min.......... 1
Hexagon Head BOlt ...............ooooo MBX30......uvurervrnrnrninnnnns 3
DX St .., 1
LAV 2T = PP T PTPPRUPUPPPP 2
GBAN . 1
S 1= = S 1
C-clip FOr Shaft.......coooiiiiiii e 16 o 1
Sl BBV . et e e e e e e e e e e e rraaaaae s 1
D] 1 - 1 S 1
Flat KEY ... e BX25. i 1
GBAN . 1
S 1= S 1
LAV 2T 1= PP T OTPPRUPUPPPP 1
C-clip FOr Shaft.......coooiiiiii e 38 1
(O | B = To I O10 1Y S RO 1



Index Part

No. No.

44 ........ C6266C06705A-35.......
45........ C6266C04A311.............
............ C6266C04A311-1 .........
46........ C6266C06102...............
47 ........ C6140W06103..............
49 ........ C6266C06701...............
50........ GB67-M6X8...........ce
52...... Q81-1-1.6x8x22............
51........ C6140W06701..............
53........ C6140W06713..............
54... GB119-6n6x14..............
55...... C6140W06715..............
56........ C6140W06714..............
57..... C6140W06717..............
58........ C6140W06104..............
59........ GB117-5x30..................
60........ C6140W06718..............
61....... C6266C06304...............
62........ GB70-8x20.........ccuvvue...
63........ C6140W06719..............
64........ C6140W06105-G..........
65........ GB71-M6x10.................
66........ C6140W06722A-G .......
67........ C6140W06106-G..........
68........ C6140W06501..............
70........ C6140W06721A-G .......
71........ C6140W06720A-G .......
72........ C6140W06727 ..............
73....... Q81-1-0.3x3x12............
74........ GB1099-5x19................
75........ C6140W06704..............
76........ C6140W06705..............
77........ GB894.1-14...................
78........ GB71-M5x6...................

Apron Assembly Il

Description

(O 1 - o JS R
Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWEN) ......cccceeieiiiiie i,

Hex Socket Cap Screw...........oeeeeeeeeennn.
BraCKeL ...,
BraCKET ...

SPFING ettt 0.3x3X12....coviirrieeennn, 3

Half Circle Key ...,
DTS 0= 1 OSSPSR
COllar e
C-clip For Shaft.......ccccccvivii
Slotted Set SCrew .........ccoevvvvvvveievenennn,

55



Apron Assembly 1V

56



Index

Part
No.

Q81-1-1.6x18x25...........
C6140WO06773..............

Apron Assembly IV

Description Size Qty.
L] T T SRR 1
Slotted SEt SCrEW ....ccoiiiiiieeee e MBX8.....cvvvveeeeeeeeeiienn 2
S [T S 1
L] T T S UPUPPPRPT 1
RV 1] = | 1 PRSP 1
L0772 T = S SESRRR 1
C-clip FOr Shaft........cocuiiiiiiiii e 20 i 2
10T S 1
S 1= S 3
L] T T S UPUPPPRPT 1
WO WHEEL ... 1
Slotted Set SCreW ......ooovvvvviiii MBX16.......uuvmrrrrrnrnrnnnns 1
Half Circle KeY .....ooo i BX22..iiiiiiieeeieeiiieen 1
Half Circle KeY ... 8X28..cooviiiiiiiiiii 1
L] T | U 1
SIBBVE ..o 3
RiNg Seal ... 35X3. L, 3
LT PSP UPPUPPRT 2
SIBBVE ..o 4
Slotted Set SCreW .....ccoovvvvviiii M6X10.......ouvmrnrnrnrninnnnns 4
LT PSP UPPUPPRT 4
Half Circle KeY .....ooo i L) o K T 2
(L1 g = 1 PP 2
(701 ] 0 [>T o! (o ] (O UPUPPTPTRT 2
I SNaft 1
Half Circle KeY ... 8X28..cooviiiiiiiiiiii 1
RiNg Seal ... 32X3.5. i, 1
] T PSP 1
SIBBVE .. 1
LT U UPUPPTPRPT 1
Taper Pin (serial #1209ZH0608 and lower)...........ccccccoueeee. 5X35. i 1
Taper Pin (serial #1301ZH0609 and higher) ............cccc...... BX40..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
PIUG 1
LAY 2= 1] =T 1
S o] 11T IR PPPTRTT 1.6X18X25....uuvieeieeene 1
(701 ] 01T ! (o ] USSP 1
LAY 2= 1) =T 1
SIBBVE .. 1
LT S PUPPTPRRT 1
LAY 2= 1) =T 1
SIBEBVE .. 1
RING S€AI ... 18X2. 4., 1
] T 1 1
PN AX25. i 1
FIat KEY ... AX20 . 1
Half Circle KeY .....ooo i Lo K T 1

57



46........ C6266C06111-G ...........
Index Part

No. No.

47 ........ GB895-10..........ccuvveee.
48........ C6140W06766-G..........
49 ........ C6140W06765-G..........
50........ GB891-B25...................
51........ GB68-M5x12.................
52....... C6140W06763..............
53........ C6140W06310Y ...........
54 .. GB119-12n6x40............
56........ G51-2A-25x2.4 .............

Apron Assembly IV

Description Size Qty.
StEEI C-CliP et 10 e 1
LS 3T i USRS 1
LEVEL SIBBVE ... .o 1
(O] £l 1T o P B25 ... 1
Recessed Sunk Head Screw..........cccceeeviviiiieeeeeeee MB5X12....uvniiiiinininnninnnnns 1
L] T T S UPUPPPRPT 1
S 1= PR 1
PN e ————— 12n6x40.....cccieveeeeeens 1
O RING SAI ...t 25X2. 4 i 1

58



59



Apron Assembly V




Index
No.

Part
No.

C6266C11301 (m).........
C6266C11301-1(m) ......
C6266C11702..............

GB827-2X5 ..o,
C6266C11302 (m).........
C6266C11302-1(m) ......
C6266C11704............

Apron Assembly V

Description Size Qty.
Ol CUP ettt 10 i 1
L E= T g0 | PP PPR 1
Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and [OWEN) .........eeeiiieeeiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ..o, 1
1] 4= 1 S ORI 1
FIat K@Y ... ettt AX15 1
Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ........cccoccvvvveviiieeeniinennn. MAX8 ..ooviiiieeiiiieeeeee 7
COVET e 1
HeX Cap BoOlt........cooiiiiiiiiiiiecee e M12X110...ceeeeeeeiiennee 1
SPING WASKHET ....ceviieiiiiee et 12 e 1
Flat Washer.........coooiiiiiiiiiec e 12 e 1
(O 15111 o o [ OO P PP PPPRPON 1
Sl BV e e e e e e e s e e e s 1
AluMINIUM RIVEL......ouiiiiiiiiii e 2X5 4
Label (serial #1608ZH0809 and IOWE) ........cciiuriiiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 1
Label (serial #1608ZH0810 and higher) ..o, 1
COVEI CASHNG ..eieieieiiieiee e 1
(=] o= T T | PP SS 1
Helical Gear (For Attachment).....................cc . m3.75z14..................... 1
LATZ= T = PO UP T PTPPPTPPPPPPN 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovivieiiiiiieeiiiieee e 1Y/15 231 K O R 1

61



Gear Assembly

62



Gear Assembly

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6250B08701-G........... SPIASN GUAIT ... s 1
2 s GB818-M6X8........ccvvvees Cross Recessed Pan Head Screws (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower)............c.........
.............................................................................................................................................. MBX8....coivveveiiiiiieiinns 2
............ GB2672-M6x8............... Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher).........ccccccceevieeeeeee. MBX8.iiiii . 2
U C6250B08702 (m) ........ GBAN ....eeee ettt 2.5m60T ... 1
4.......... GB6172-M20 ................ UL et e e e b e e e e aae M20 .o 1
5 GB97.2-20......cccceevne. WaASHET ... 20 i 1
6. C6250B08101............... GeAI FIamMe ....oviiiiiiiiiii 1
T C6140W02824.............. FIXING ROT-2 ...ttt et e e e e s ees 1
8 C6140W08703.............. N [T 0= TP P PP SPPPPR PP 1
(S ST C6140W08702.............. GAI SNAM ... 1
10........ C6140W08301.............. SPIINE SIBEVE ...t 1
1. C6250B08102 (M) ........ GBAN ..ttt 2.5M69T ..., 1
12 ... C6140W08701.............. WASRIET ... 1
13........ GB119-8n6x20.............. PN 8n6x20.......cccvvviiiiiiannn. 1
4. C6140W08704.............. POSITION INUL ...t e et e e bbn e e s aneneeas 1
15........ C6250B08703 (M) ........ GBAN ...ttt 2.5m56T ..o 1
16........ C6250B08704 (M) ........ GBAN ..ttt 2.5M57T oo, 1
17..... 1440R06001C-2 ........... Collar (The sum is adopt to the space between 15 and 16).............cceeennee. not sure
18........ GB5782-M12x30........... Hexagon Head Bolt ...........ccccoviviiiiiccc e M12X30.....ovveiiirnieenene 1
19....... GB851-A12-40.............. SNAP WASHET ... AL12-40....ciiiiiiiiiinn, 2
20........ GB5783-M12x20........... Hexagon Head BOItS..........c.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiec e M12X20.....cceevieiiiiiinnn 1

63



Micro Carriage Stop Assembly

64



Micro Carriage Stop Assembly

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o C6266C26102-G........... 0= 1000 o] o Lo o AP PRSP PP 1
2. GB1155-8......cceeviiiie (@1 I O o PR B 2
3 GB70-M10x40............... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccevvecvvveeeieeeesiciiiieeeeeeen M10X40.......cccvvrvrrnnnnn. 4
3a........ GB97.2-10........ccccvveee. WaASNET ...ttt 10 e, 4
4. GB118-8x40.................. PN e 8X40...ciiieiiiiie e 4
5 C6266C26712............... Eccentric Travel Setting RING .....vuviiriie et e e e 6
(ST GB77-M8X8........ovvvvennns Hex Socket Set SCrews .......ccovvvvvveviiiiiieiiiieee i MBX8.....oeverieirirnniinnnns 12
T GB119-4x10........cuuue..... SEESCIEW ovvvii i AX10.cciiiiiiee e, 6
L C6266C26713............... o o3 ([ g To TN 1= VPP PPR 6
9. C6266C26706............... ] g Tz 110 o] 1] 0 1= (o] TP 1
10........ GB117-6x35........ccevveee. TAPET PiNeiiiiiiiiieie e BX35. i 1
1 ... C6266C26101-G........... (o] (1A 0] o] e o] o S PP RP R 1
12........ GB308-8.......ccvvveeriienn, Steel Ball......oooiiiiiiiii i B 1
13........ GB2089-1.5x8 x20........ SPFING ettt 1.5x8 x20.......cceeeeeennn. 1
14 ... GB77-M10x40............... Hex Socket Set SCrews .......cooocvvvieiiieeiniiiiieeeeeee M10OX40........uvmvmrnrinnnnnns 1
15........ C6266C26701............... SIBBVE ...t e e e nree e e e e 1
16........ GB812-M39x1.5............ Round NUL........oooooi M39X1.5....cccciiiin, 2
17........ C6266C26702............... SIBBVE ...ttt e e e e e e e 1
18........ C6266C26301............... = o 1= PRSP PP 1
19........ GB867-M3X8............... Half Circle Rivet.........ccco M3X8..uuiriririrnririrnrnnnnns 5
19a...... C6136ZK03303B........... = o 1= PP PPPPR 1
20........ C6266C26714............... SIBBVE ...t e e e nree e e e e 1
21........ GB79-M6X8................. Hex Socket Set SCrews .......coovcvvveeiieeeviiiiiiiieeeeenn MEX8...covveeeeeeeeeennnen, 1
22........ C6266C26704............... 1S 0= 1 S PSP PTPR 1
23........ GB2089-1.2 X 13X 40 ... SPIING ceeutieeeiiiiieeeiiite e ettt e e stee e e s stee e e s sibee e e s ssbeeeessnbaeeeenneeas 1.2X13X40...cccccenn. 1
24 ........ C6266C26703............... S 1= SR 1
25........ C6266C26707A ............ Travel Setting Rod (For GH-2040ZH oNly) ....cccooeeiiiiie e, 1
............ C6266C26707B ............ Travel Setting Rod (For GH-2060ZH 0ONlY) ..........cuuvviiimieiiirieiiirininirireresrnenenenenennnn. 1
............ C6266C26707C............ Travel Setting Rod (For GH-2080ZH 0Nly) ........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieniieee e 1
............ C6266C26707D............. Travel Setting Rod (For GH-20120ZH 0ONlY) .........uuvvviimieiiiriiiniiiniierieireeinenenenenennnn. 1
26........ C6266C26705............... L F= T 0T | PRSPPI 1
27 ........ GB117-4x25.................. TAPET PNt AX25...ee 1
28........ GB75-M4X6.......cvvvvees Slotted Socket Cap SCrew.........cccceeeveveieiieeiieeeeeee. MAXB ...uenneernerninininnnnns 1
29........ GB71-M4X8.....cccuveee. Slotted Set SCreW ........cceevveiiiieeiiiee e MAXB . 1

65



Brake Assembly

66



Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6266C22705............... Braking Belt ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
2 s GB70-M6X8.......cevvvvennns Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cooiiuiiieiieeeee e MBX8.....euvniiriiiiiiiiiiiinnns 4
5 C6266C22704............... 270 ]| PP PPR 1
6. GB6170-M12 ................ HEX NUL ... M12 e 2
T C6266C22103-G........... Braking Belt SUPPOIT.......cciiieiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e s e eeaeeeas 1
8., GB70-M8x20................. Hex Socket Cap SCIreW......cccovvcvvvieeeeee st e e s MBX20.....cccevviiiriiinnn, 3
9 C6266C22706............... Brake BIOCK........eeiiiiiiiiie e 1
10........ C6266C22104-G........... 0 T SRR 1
1. GB70-M8x20................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvcviiieeeiee et e e MBX20.....cccevviiiriiinnn, 1
12........ GB91-3x20.........ccuvveeeee. SCIBW ..ttt ettt e e et e e e e e aeee X200 1
13........ C6266C22707............... PIN SNAft ... a s 1
14....... GB879-5x35.......ccuveee SPHNG PiN oo BX35. i 1
15....... C6266C22101-G........... Support (For GH-2040ZH, GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH)......ccccoviiiiiiiiiieee e 2
............ C6266C22101-G........... Support (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) .....ovviiiiiiiieiiiiie i 4
17...... C6266C22102-G........... Brake Support (For GH-2040ZH, GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH) .........cccveeiiiiiiiiiieeenn. 2
............ C6266C22102-G........... Brake Support (For GH-20120ZH 0ONlY)........ouvurmimimimiirnineninieininininenrnrnrsinrnnninnnnn. 4
18....... GB77-M8x8.........ccuvveeee. Hex Socket Set Screws (For GH-2040ZH, GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH)............c.ccc....
.............................................................................................................................................. M8BX8....coiiiiiieieeeiinn 2
............ GB77-M8x8................... Hex Socket Set Screws (For GH-20120ZH only) ...............M8X8.........ccccccvvvvrvrnnnnn. 4
19........ Q81-1-2.5x18x80.......... Spring (For GH-2040ZH, GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH).......... 2.5x18x80.....ccceviirieennns 2
............ Q81-1-2.5x18x80........... Spring (For GH-20120ZH only) ......ccccccevvniiiiiiieienniinnnne. 2.5x18 X80 4
20........ C6266C22702............... Screw (For GH-2040ZH, GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH) .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieieeeiiiieeeeeen 2
............ C6266C22702............... Screw (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) .....cccuvtiiiiiiiieiiieeeiiiiee s 4
21........ C6266C22105-G........... Brake Support (For GH-2040ZH only) ..o, 2
............ C6266C22105-G........... Brake Support (For GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH)..........cccuiiiieieeiiiiiiiieeee s 3
............ C6266C22105-G........... Brake Support (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY)....cccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e siieeeesiieeeees B
22........ GB70-M10x35............... Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2040ZH only).................. MLOX35.....ouvuvernrnininnnns 2
............ GB70-M10x35............... Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH)....M10x35...........ccccvvveeeee. 3
............ GB70-M10x35............... Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-20120ZH only)................M10x35.............ccveee.... 6
23........ GB879-6x45.................. Spring Pin (For GH-2040ZH 0Nly) .......coooeiiiiiiiiiiiieenis BXA5. i 2
............ GB879-6x45.................. Spring Pin (For GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH) ........cccccevvieeeeee.6X45 . 3
............ GB879-6x45.................. Spring Pin (For GH-20120ZH only) ........ccccoevviveeiiiiieeenn®X45 . 6
24 ... GB70-M6x20..........00e... Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2040ZH only).................. MBX20.......euvmrnrnrnrnrnnnnns 4
............ GB70-M6x20................. Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH)....M6x20................c.cvvvve.. 6
............ GB70-M6x20................. Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-20120ZH only)................M6X20.........c.ccervvnne. 12
25........ C6266C22708A-G ........ Pedal (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY)....uiuiiiiiiiieeeiee et e e 1
............ C6266C22708B-G ........ Pedal (FOr GH-2060ZH ONIY).......c.uviiiiiieeiiiiiiiieeee e eiieee e siiieeeeeees L
............ C6266C22708C-G........ Pedal (FOr GH-2080ZH ONIY)....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt e siieee e svnee e sneeeesseneeeenne 1
............ C6266C22708D-G ........ Pedal (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY)......cutiiiiiiaiiiiiiiiiieeee e eeees 2
26........ C6266C22703A-G ........ Shaft (FOr GH-2040ZH ONIY) ..o 1
............ C6266C22703B-G ........ Shaft (FOr GH-2060ZH ONIY) ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et sveeeessineeee e
............ C6266C22703C-G......... Shaft (FOr GH-2080ZH ONIY) ..ot siieeeeeees L
............ C6266C22703D-G......... Shaft (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) .ot iieneeeees L
27 ... GB819-M5x12............... Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ....................... MB5X12....evneiiiiiiiiniiinnnns 4
27a...... GB6172-M5...........ce. HEX NUL ... M5 L 4
28........ GB70-M8x20................. Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-2040ZH, GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH) ........ccccceen..
.............................................................................................................................................. M8BX20.....cevveereeereiinnn. 12

Brake Assembly



Index Part
No. No.

............ GB70-M8x20.................
29........ GB78-M8x16.................
30........ C6266C22106-G...........
31........ C6266C22107-G...........
32....... C6266C22701...............

............ C6266C22701...............
33........ C6266C18705-G...........
34.... GB70-M6x12..........0e....
35........ GBO7-6...ccvvvvveeeeiiiiennn,
36........ ZH-SQ2...ccciiiiiieeiis
37........ GB818-M4x20...............
38........ GB6172-M6...................

Brake Assembly

Description Size Qty.
Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-20120ZH only)................ M8BX20.....ccvvveerreeereins 20
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovueiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e MBXL6....evveeeeeeeeeiiiiiee 3
YU o] 610 ¢ AP PP UPUPPTPPPT 1
SIBBVE ... e e e e 1
Screw (For GH-2040ZH, GH-2060ZH, GH-2080ZH) ........cccoveiiiiiieeiiiiee e 2
Screw (FOr GH-20120ZH ONIY) .....uuiiiieiie ettt e e e e e e 4
2= Tod 4= S PP PP 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovueiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e MBX12....eiiiiieieeeeiiie 3
WASHET ... Bt 3
LiMIt SWItCH ...t JW2-11H/WL1 ............... 1
Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ........ccccooevvvvieeveeenniinins M4AX20.....ccceeeiiiireeennne, 2
HEX NUL....o MB ..o 2

68



Steady Rest Assembly

69



Index Part

No. No.

1. GB4141.29-912...........
2. C6266C10702...............
3 GB117-4x25...........ou.....
4. C6266C10701...............
5 C6140ZK10B701 ..........
6. 6000-2RS........ccccevveeen.
6a........ C6140ZK10B702...........
T GB4141.29-M12 ...........
L C6250B10A102-G ........
[ I C6140W10701..............
10........ GB75-M10x16...............
1. C6140W10704..............
12.... GB119-A6x45................
13........ GB119-A16x55.............
14..... C6250B10A101-G ........
15....... GB119-A8x55................
16........ GB56-M20..........ovvvvvnnes
17.... GB97.2-20.........cccuveueee.
18....... C6140W10104-G..........
19........ C6140W10706..............

Steady Rest Assembly

Description Size Qty.
A Type Asterisk Handle..........cccccevee i D12, 3
SHAING SIEEVE ... s 3
PN e e AX25.ciiiii 3
] (o1 (To ST = S o =1 PSPPI 3
Lever (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher).........eeviiiiiiiiiiieee e 3
Bearing (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ......................... 10X26X8.....evvvvrrrrrnnnnnns 3
Shaft (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) .......ccoovvviviiiiii e 3
B Type Asterisk Handle...........cooeiiiiiiiiieee M12 e 1
Steady ReSt UPPEI BOAY ....ccveeiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e s anrnnn e e e e 1
ST od PP PP 1
Slotted Set SCreW ...ccoeieiiiiiieee e MLOX16...ouveeeeeeeeienen 3
SEUSCIBW ..t 3
PN e ABXA5 ..., 3
PN, ALBX55 ..., 1
Steady ReSt LOWEI BOAY .......coovvviiiiiieieeeeeee e 1
PN e ABX55 ..., 1
Hex Extra Thick NUL........cooiiiiiiieee e M20 .o 1
WASNET ...t 20 i 1
Clamping Plate .......ooovviiiiiie 1
SquUAre Head BOlt ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiii it 1

70



—_
—_

Follow Rest Assembly

71




Index Part

No. No.

1. GB4141.29-®12...........
2, C6250B10701...............
3 GB117-4x25..................
4. C6266C10704...............
5 . C6266C10706...............
6 ... C6266C10302...............
T C6250B10103-G...........
L GB75-M10x14...............
9. GB119-6x45..................
10 ... C6140W10704..............
1. GB70-M16x55...............

Follow Rest Assembly

Description Size Qty.
A Type Asterisk Handle..........cccoooiiiiiiiiice e, DA2 i, 2
ST od PP PP 2
PN e s AX25. i 2
N UL 2
S [T [T To IS 1= 1= S 2
2] (oo} G U PRPI 2
FOIOW RESE CASHING ....eeiiiutiiiieiiiiie ettt e e e eanneeas 1
SIOEd SOt SCIEW ...t M1OX14.....ooveeiiiieaenee 2
PN e s BXA5...coiiii 2
SEESCIBW .. 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvcvivreeeiee e ccieree e e MLBX55....cueeeeeeriiineen 2

72



Safety Guard Cover

Safety Guard Cover

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o C6250B19701............... Protection Guard (serial #1601ZH0793 and loWer)...........ccooeeeeeieeeie e, 1
............ C6250B19701A ............ Protection Guard (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ..........ccccccvvvvvvvvvvvvviveniirninninnnn, 1
2. ZX19501E.......ccceeennn. Protection Guard VIiSUal GIaSS ........eueieeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e sereee e 1
3 ZX19704E ....ooevvveeinnns FIXING RO......eeeeieiei e e e e e e e s eeeeaeeas 1
4 ... ZXSO4E........ccoeeieeeenn, Handle (serial #1601ZH0793 and lower)............................ Z296-6....cccevvviiiiiienina, 1
............ A=90 Black.................... Handle (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ..........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
6. GB70-M6x12.........cvuv.e. Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) M6x12.......................... 2
T ZXSO7E......cccieeeieieeen, Hexagon Thin Nut.............ccoo M4 Lo 4
8. ZXSO8E.......cccoeiieeeeenn, Plain WaSher .......oooiiiiiie e Ao 4
8a....... GB96-4.........ovvvviiiiiininnns Large Plain Washer ............cccccc Ao 4
1 SR ZXSO09E......ccooiiiiieiiis Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ........ccoooeevvveveeeeeinnnnee MAXL2...iiiiiiiieii 4
10........ ZXS10E......cccoiiiieeeeenn, Plain WasShers........ooocceiiiiiee e L T 4
1. ZXS11E.......cooeiiie, Hexagon Socket Cap Head Screw..............oooeeiiiei. M5X16......cvuvmrnrnrnrnnnnnnns 4
12...... ZX19703E....oevvveeeeeinnns RS B ..ttt e e e e aa e s 1
13........ ZXS13E....coiiiiiieieen, SIotted Set SCreW ....ceo i MBX10......uvuvnrnrernrninnnns 2
14 ... ZXS14E.........ccoeveeee. Hexagon Socket Cap Head Screw..............cooeeeeeeeeeen. MBX30.....ouvmrnrernrnrnrnnnnns 4
15........ ZXS15E.....ccoiiiiii, Hexagon Socket Set SCreW...........cceveiiiiiiiiieiiee e, MBX16.......euvevnrirnrnininnns 1
16........ GH1440A19101E.......... T (] =T S 1
17....... SQAE ..o SEOKE SWILCH ... LXW5-11Q1................. 1
18........ ZXS18E.....coieiieiieiis Slotted Pan Head SCrew ..o MAX25....iiiiieiiiie 2
19...... ZX19702E ....vvvvveeeeeiannns S 2T 1 S 1
20........ ZX19502E .....oevvveeeeinnns (=TS (] PP PRI 1
21........ CB266CCGA2L-MI2.... NUL ettt e e e e e e e e e nneees M12 (e 1
22........ C6250B19702............... Board (serial #1601ZH0793 and [OWEK) ......cooiiuiiiieiiiiiieiiiiee e 1
............ C6250B19702A ............ Board (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ............uvvvvviivieiiiiiiiiieiiieisresersessseseseesenennn, 1
23........ GB6172-M6................... HEX NUL ... MB oo 2
24 ........ GB97.2-6.....ceevvvviiiiinnns Flat WaSher.......coooiiiiee et B 2

73



Parts List for Toolpost Protection Device
10

74

10
Parts List for Toolpost Protection Device

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty
1. C6266C20501............... ShIEI ..o
2. GH16402X20701.......... ClamPING SCIEW.....cccieiiieieieeee ettt
3 GH1640ZX20703.......... LT TS 1 PRSPPI
4. GH16402X20704.......... SIBBVE ..
LR GB6170-M6................... N PP Y 3
6. GH1640ZX20705-1....... 2] = Tod 4= S PP PR
T GB70-M8x16................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoovuveiiiiiiieeiiiiee e MBX16.....ovvvvereeeiiiinen 2
8. GH1640ZX20705-2....... 2] = Tod 4= S PP PR
9 GB71-M4x8........cccuvueee. Slotted Set SCreW .....cc.eveeiiiieiiiie e MAX8....ciiieeieeeeii 1
10........ GB97.2-6......cevvveveiiianns Flat Washer ...t TS 6
1. GB818-M6x20............... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw .........ccccoeeeveveeenen. MBX20.......cuvmnernrnrnnnnnnns 3



Parts List for Lead Screw Protection Device

75



Parts List for Lead Screw Protection Device

Index Part

No. No.

1. C6140W05765-G..........
2. C6266C07701-1 ...........
3 GB73-M5x8........cccuvveee.
4. 1440R07704 .................
5. GB819-M5x12...............
6. LGB-45-1000-75...........
............ LGB-45-1500-100.........
............ LGB-45-2000-120.........
T, 1440R07702A...............
< 1440R07706A...............
9. C6266C07702A ............
10........ GB819-M5x18...............
1. GB70-M6x16.................
12........ C6266C07703...............
13........ 1440R07702A...............
14..... 1440R07705A...............
15........ C6266C11708...............
16........ GB819-M5x10...............

Description Size Qty.
SIdE PIALE oo 1
CONNECE SIBEVE ... 1
Slotted Set Screw With Flat Point...........ccccooecivevieeeniinns MBEX8....ccvvveeeeee e e 1
S [T S 1
Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ............ccoeeeeee M5X12..eeeeiiiieiiiiiiiinnnn, 13
Telescoping Sheet Cover (1000 SIZE) ....uuvrreieeeeiiiiiriieiee e e e sictrre e e e e e e srrrrreeeee e e e e 2
Telescoping Sheet Cover (1500 SIZE) ....uuuuriiieeeiiiiiiiieeee e e e e sceirrre e e e e e s ssrnarreeeeeaeanans 2
Telescoping Sheet Cover (2000 SiZE) ......ceiiiuiiieiiiiiieeeiiiiee ettt 2
[ = U o = S 1
S [T SRS 1
0= 1 RST8] o] o o] ¢ A O PP PSP PP PPOPPPPR PP 1
Cross Recessed Head Screw ..., M5X18......ovurmrnrnrnnnininnns 3
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cooooveieeeiieeeee MBX16.......cuvmrmrnrnrnnnnnnns 7
RIGNT SUPPOIT ...ttt e b e e aenee s 1
Flange ... 1
RIGht FlaNge ..o 1
L0 YT PP 1
Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw .............ccc....... M5X10....uvuenrnrerninrnnninnns 4

76



Parts List for Lead Screw Protection Device
For GH-20120ZH

7



Parts List for Lead Screw Protection Device

Index Part

No. No.

1. C6266C07705-G...........
2, GB819-M4x8.................
3 C6266C07706-G...........
4. C6266CLSGO004 ...........
5 C6266C07707-G...........
I C6266C07708-G...........

For GH-20120ZH
Description Size Qty.
Front Left SUPPOI ... 1
Cross Recessed Head SCrew .......ceeeeveeeiiiiiiininieeeennniine, MAX8.....ovverernrnnnrninnnnns 20
Front RIGNt SUPPOIT .....ooiiiiiiieii et 1
ROI-UP COVEL ittt 3000 ...oevieeeeiiiiiieeee, 2
[ F 1ot QT =1 AR TU o] o T o A 1
BaCK RIGNt SUPPOIT.....ciiiiiiiiee i 1

78



Coolant & Work Light Assembly

Coolant & Work Light Assembly

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o AB-25-1D1/2" X1280... Rubber Tube (For GH-2040ZH only) ........ccccceeriiiiiiiienicene ID 1/2" X1280............
............ AB-25-ID1/2" X 1780... Rubber Tube (For GH-2060ZH only)...........c..cccceeeseuerenendD 1/2" X 1780............
............ AB-25-ID1/2" X2280... Rubber Tube (For GH-2080ZH only)........c..cccecvvevvernenne.. D 1/2" X 2280............
............ AB-25-ID1/2" X 3000... Rubber Tube (For GH-20120ZH only)..........ccceeceveveereenne.. D 1/2" X 3000.............
2 GB5782-M6 X 16........... Hexagon Head Bolt (For GH-2040/60/80ZH) .............cc...... MBX16...ccoeeeeereenen.
............ GB70-M6 x16................ Hex Socket Cap Screw (For GH-20120ZH only).............. M6 X 16 ....covvreeiiinnnnnnns
3 GB6172-M6.........cceueeee HEX NUL ... MB oo
4. AB-25-1/8HP................. Co0laNt PUMP ... 1/8HP oo
5. GB41-M6........oevvvevernnnns HEX NUL...cc e MB ..o
6. C613601727 ................. Clip FOr RUBDDEI TUDE ...t
T GB818-M6X20............. Cross Recessed Pen Head SCrew ..........coccceveviiieeeinnneenn, MBX20....eeiiiiiiieennnn
8. C6140W01731.............. 111 T S
9 C6140W01730.............. FIOW PP ..ottt ettt st e et e et e e nn e
10........ AB-25-1/2" X 16X 700.C00lant TUDE .....ccverieieeiiesie et see e ee e 1/2" X16X700...........
11 ... GB70-M6X20............... Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ccoovivieiiiiiieeiiiiiee e M6X20...cccceeeiirireennne,
12....... JCB2.iiiiiiiiiees Light (serial #1601ZH0793 and [ower) ..........cccceeevviiiiinneen. 24V 50W.....oooiiiiee,
............ JC52B..........ceeeeuveee.. Light (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ....ocvevevicceiieeeee .24V 3Wee
............ ZX-ELB ..............oe......... Bulb for led work light JC52B ......ccoooeeveeieieiiiieeeieeeeeenn . W24V
13........ ZX01510 ...ooovvviriree, COOIANTE TANK ...ttt s e e s e e
14 ... KI89....ooiiiie, LA ..

79



o
c

1 12

11 %
Index Part
No. No.
1. GB2089-1x8x30............
2 e e —————————
3o CB-6..covvvvvrervrerirnrererninnns
4 ... CS-6.urrrrrinrnrnriinininnnininnns
L
6.eernns T1-6.eeeeieieiiiiiii
T C6266C04730...............
8. GB119-8x10.........vvvveeees
9. C6266C04731...............
10........ GB819-M4x8..........uuuees
1. C6266C04302Y ............
12........ C6266C04303Y ............

Carriage Lubrication

1
2
o
3
%
Carriage Lubrication— Parts List

Description Size Qty.
SPING et IX8X30..ciiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 2
NYION Pipe .o DPBXL oo, 4
VA THE-IN 1 MLOX1....uvvvnrnrirnrnrnrnnnns 4
Clip SIEBVE ...t DB eeiieeeeeiiiiieeeee e 4
THE-IN e MIOXL..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 4
BUSHING ...t L TR 4
(701 0] 01T o1 (o | PSPPI 1
PN e ————————— 8X10..iiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
L0 YT PP 1
Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ....................... MAX8......uvvrerirnrninininnnnns 2
BUSHING -t e e a e e as 1
] 0T PRSP PPT 2

80



Toolbox, Accessories, and Attachments

e

Toolbox, Accessories, and Attachments

81

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZXOP-1A. ..o, 3-Jaw Scroll Chuck (Not ShOWN) .......ccovviiiiiiiiieiiiec e, 250, D1-8.....ccccvviieeen, 1
2 s ZXOP-2A.....ccceiiiiiien, 4-Jaw Independent Chuck (not shown) ..........ccccceeieiiiiinnn. 320, D1-8.....cccvvvevee 1
3 1440R09103 ................. DIIVE PIALE ....veeiiiie ettt e e e et e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e s e anrreeeeeees 1
4. RNS-45-52.......ccoceeveeenn. RouNd NUE SPANNET ......coocviiiiiiiiiie e 45-52 i 1
............ RNS-100-110................ Round Nut Spanner............ccccccevvvveeiriieesniiieesniiieee . 1000110 e 1
............ RNS-115-130................ Round Nut Spanner.............cccccevvieeenniieenniiiee e, 1152130 i 1
5, ZXOP-03N .....cccvvvveenne Face Plate.......ccuvvieiiiiiie et 400 ..oiiiiieee e, 1
[ I C6266C11103............... HeliCal GEAT........eiiiiiiiie e M3.75z14.......cccoovvenen. 1
T ZXOP-MT7/ZXOP-08.... Morse Reduction SIEEVE *..........ccoccueeiieieeeiiiiiiiiieeee e MT7/IMTS e 1
8. ZX-OP-07N ....ccoviiinn. Y =T o] 1= USSR MT5 s 1
9. ZX-OP-06.......cccceeeenn. Dead Center * .. ..ot MTS s 1
10........ 1440R09703 .......cceeeee.. Drive Pin (NOt SNOWN) ... 2
11 ........ ZXOP-05....cccceiiiiiieennn. (@ T 4 IRV T o To o S 1
12....... ZXOP-2B......oeevveieiiinns ChUCK WIENCN * ..t e e s 1
13........ ZXOP-04 ....ccceeieeieeenn. TOOI POSt WIENCR ...t e e e e s s naen e e e e e e e enns 1
14........ ZH-2517 i Gap Bridge PiN DIVEL * ...ttt 1
15........ ZH-2518......cceviiiiee D411 B =Y PP PPRP 1
A6 s e Hex Key Set ™ ..o 2,3,4,6,8,10,12 ........
................................................................................................................................................................... one of each
17 s Bolts (ZH-2040/60/80) * ........cccvuveiirireiiie e et M16X115....ccceviirreannnee 6
.................................................. BOItS (ZH-20120) ....cocoovveveveeereieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenee . MABXA15 el 8
18 s e Hex Nut (ZH-2040/60/80) *.........cceeviuveeeeiiiieeeeciieeeesiiveee e 1Y 6
.................................................. Hex Nut (ZH-20120) .....cccvvveviiieeeiiieeeviieeeesnieeeesnieeee e M16 . 8
19....... DTH-120 .......ccccvvvveeenn. Pads (ZH-2040/60/80) * (serial #1901ZH0962 and higher) ......cccocccvveeiiiiciiieeeennn, 6
............ DTH-120 ....................... Pads (ZH-20120) (serial #1901ZH0962 and higher) .....cccccccceecvvvvreeeriiiciiiiieeeennn. 8
20........ ZX-OP-14.......ccoeiin. Flat Blade SCrew DIIVEE * ...t e e e 1
21........ ZX-OP-15....cccoiiiiennn CroSs POINt SCIEW DIFIVET * ....coiiiiiiie ittt e 1
22 et Open End Wrench Set* ... 17-19 e, 1
.................................................. Open End Wrench Set * ........ccccovieeiiviiiiieenn 19-22 L 1
23........ ZX-OP-09....cccvvivirennnn Ol GUN ¥ ettt e e e re bt e e e st e e e e nnbe e e e e neee 1
24........ GB70- M16x50.............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCreW ........ccvveeevviiiviieeeieeeieciiieeeens MLEX50.....ceeereeeriienenen 2
25 ZH-TBC...cciiiiieieees Tool Box Complete, ZH Lathes (includes items with asterisk * ) .........cccccceeeiiiiinnnen.



Electrical Components

FRZ - FR3 KM1 KMZ, KM3 QF1-QF3 7

SB3 SB5 SB2

HL SA1 SB1 SB4

82



Electrical Diagram

MAED ] MMILED MMS'L
dH8/1 dHZ /L dHl
N ‘A A
~W ~ ~
€ £ €
gx
EANM HAA YNM : : 1
W 13 rZ ATz e MEzALzN Al
L] L]
9l 9| I [uad]
N 1/ 4 oo
Sl 8
TS N ol e R T
EZM €A |2 ZMIZA iz
7]
qum
; Wi e e 4
HAM L SGS /Mwm
Zl VY
M ™ T
ADLL o 1153 ;> \T -
Ll : s : A+ .
A L\ A g 1
AT¢ N HT | ‘N W ]
_ SO
ﬁ ﬁHk/O

JL

83



Electrical Components-Parts List

Index Part
No. No. Description Model Size Qty.
1Y Y132M-4TH/B3 ...... Main Motor..........ccccc..... Y132M-4TH/B3............. 10HP, 3PH, 400V, 50HZ ...1
M2 YSS5634-G............ Rapid Feed Motor.......... YSS5634-G.....ccceeenneee. 1/2HP, 3PH, 400V ............. 1
M3 ZX-CWO4E.............. Coolant Pump............... ZX-CWO4E................... 1/8HP, 3PH, 400V ............. 1
(O] S ZH-QF ..o Master Switch (serial #1601ZH0793 and IOWEr) . ....cccvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiieece e
..................................................... JFD11 . d B0A, BP it e L
QS ZH-QS...cooeeeeeeee Master Switch (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ......cccccceeeiiiciiieiee e,
..................................................... V2C..iiiiiieniiiieeeneed A0A, BP it e L
TC i ZH-TC e Control Transformer ...... JBK5-160VATH ........... 400V/110V, 24V................. 1
FR2 oo ZH-FR2 ... Thermal Relay(serial #1905ZH1002 and lower) . 3UAS9........ccccooviiiiiiieiiiiinnnn
.......................................................................................................................... 1.6-25A il 1
...................... ZH-FR2-1 ............... Thermal Relay(serial #1907ZH1011and higher).3US50 40-1C; 3US1950....
................................................................................................................................. 1.6-25A il 1
FR3 . ZH-FR3 ... Thermal Relay(serial #1905ZH1002 and lower) . 3UAS9........ccccooviiiiiiieiiiiinnnn
.......................................................................................................................... 0.25-04A ... 1
...................... ZH-FR3-1............... Thermal Relay(serial #1907ZH1011and higher).3US50 40-0E; 3US1950 ....
................................................................................................................................. 0.25-04A ... 1
KML1............... ZX-KM3.....ovvvvnrnnnnns A.C. Contactor............... 3TB43 ..., Coil Voltage 24V, 22A...... 1
KM2, KM3.....ZX-KM2..........c....... A.C. Contactor............... 3TB40 ... Coil Voltage 24V, 9A........ 2
QF1............... ZH-QF1......ccevves Circuit Breaker (serial #1601ZH0794 and higher) ........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiicicciiceceen,
..................................................... DZAT-63.....cccceevvveeeeeee. 3POIES, A it e L
QF2, QF3...... ZH-QF2.....ccvvvnnne Circuit Breaker (serial #1601ZH0794and higher).........ccccooeviieiiiiiiiiiicccieeeceenn
..................................................... DZAT-63.....cceviviiieeeneeeen LPOIE, BA i e 2
SQ1...cooevnnen ZH-SQ1....ccovveene Door Switch ................... QKSB . it e 1
SQ2...ccvene ZH-SQ2 ....cccvvveene Limit Switch ................... JW2A-LIH/WL oot e 1
SQ3..cie ZH-SQ3....ccciiiiee Micro Switch.................. LXW5E-11Q eviiiiiiiiiieiiit ceeiiiieeessiiee e siiee e sieee e 1
SQ4....c.. ZH-SQ4 ....coovvi Micro Switch.................. LXW5E-11Q eviiiiiiiiiieiiit ceeiiiieeessiiee e siiee e sieee e 1
SB1, SB3.....ZH-SB1 .................. Button ........cccceeennee ZB2-BE102C; ZB2-BS54C....Red.....cccccevvvveiiiriraennnen. 2
SB2 ...cccevene ZH-SB2 ... BUtton .......cccceevvcveeeeeen. XB2-EA131........cc........ (C17CTC] o R 1
SB4, SB5......ZH-SB4 .................. Button(serial #1901ZH0983 and [OWEr) ......cccoeeet ciiiiiiii
............................................................................................ XB7-EALC.....cccooeeveee. GreeN i 2
...................... ZH-SB4-1 ............... Button(serial #1904ZH0984 and higher) .........ccc. cooiiiiiiiiiiiicccc e
..................................................................................... ZB2-BE101C; ZB2-BA3C..Gre€N....cccccovuvvveiiiiireiinnn. 2
SAL ..o, ZH-SAL ..o Turning Switch........ ZB2-BE101C; ZB2-BD2C....Black .......ccccccvveviuverennnnnnn. 1
o | ZH-HL.......ovvvvinnnnnes Indicator Light................ XB2EV163.......ccccunnn. 24V, Green .......evvvevvvevennnns 1
1o, CB6266C18715-G.... EIECIHC BOX DOOK...ccciiiis ittt eeeee e e e e ee e e e 1
2 e CB266C18B7L3-G ... EIBCIIC BOX..uuiiiiiiiieeiiiit ceiiiiie ettt sr e eaeasntaeeeasnteeeessteeeessntaeeeennees 1
4o, C613218306........... Copper Plate (for grounding) .............eeeeeerins s 1
5 JHO-2.5/4+1.5/31 ... WIriNG BOAIM.........uuuuiiiin s s 1
S MS-705.....cccccvvennen o o] PR 1
T o C6140W18705....... SMAIl SNATE ... s e 2
...................... CBL40WILBT06 ....... PiN SHaft....c.eiiiiiiiiiciit e rreeesree e et e e nbee e e e nntaeeeaenes 2
...................... GBB6170-M8........ccc. HEX NUL...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiit e sniieee s M8 00l 2
8. PG13.5-M20x1.5.... Sheathed Wire Head ..... ....................l, M20X1.5...cccceeiiiiiiiiiiieee, 1
9 e AZ1-2004 ............... LT[ a o T =To = 1o HO PP UPPTR TR 1
...................... GB818-M4x6.......... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ceeeeeee. MAX6 coceevevvvevivvieieieiiieeennn 2
...................... GB97.2-4................ Flat WaSher ........oovvvvviier veveieieeieeeiveeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeen D0 2
0 I GHB1340A18508-6 Warning LaBEl ...........ccc. voiiiiiieiiiiee et eee et e e et srae e e 1

84



Index

Part

Digital Scale Units

Description

Digital Scale Units (For GH-2040ZH only) ..
Digital Scale Units (For GH-2060ZH only) ..
Digital Scale Units (For GH-2080ZH only) ..

Digital Scale Units (For GH-20120ZH only)

85

Size

Qty.
1Set

...1Set
... 1Set
... 1Set



Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZH-TPDRO40................ Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting DRO Cable (for 2040ZH with
D] L@ ) SRR SRUPRRN M16x1.5-3m ................ 1
2, ZH-TPDROGO. ............... Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting DRO Cable (for 2060ZH with
D] (@ ) PP PPPURUPRRN M16x1.5-3.5m. ............. 1
3 ZH-TPDROS8O. ............... Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting DRO Cable (for 2080ZH with
D] (@ ) PP PPPTPUPRRN M16x1.5-3.9m. ............. 1
4. ZH-TPDRO120............. Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting DRO Cable (for 26120ZH with
D] L@ ) SRR SRUPRRN M16x1.5-5m ................ 1
5 ZH-TPCG...coovvveeeeeins Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting Chuck Guard Cabile..................

M16x1.5M16x1.5-1.6m 1

86



